The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024
Adults in the U.S.

Sample 1,407 Adults in the U.S.
Margin of Error  +5.1%

1. Did you watch any of the debate between Joe Biden and Donald Trump on Thursday, June 27? Select all that
apply.

XS, [V e 41%
YES, A EIWaAIAS .. e 7%
Yes, Nighlights ..o 21%
o 35%

2. Did you watch any of the debate between Kamala Harris and Donald Trump on Tuesday, September 10?
Select all that apply.

XS, IV . 48%
YES, A EIWaAIAS ...t e 6%
Yes, Nighlights ..o 13%
o 37%

3. How much of the debate between Kamala Harris and Donald Trump did you watch?

Al e e 32%
OSt o e 8%
ADOUL Nalf e e 6%
SOOI it e e 4%
Only @ few MiNUEES ... o e 13%
NN ot e 37%

4. You told us that you only watched part of the debate. Did you... Select all that apply.
Asked of those who watched some but not all of the debate

Start watching the debate after the beginning ......... ... 37%
Stop watching the debate beforetheend ......... ... ... i 35%
Come in and out of watching the debate ....... ... ... i 43%

5. Do you think the moderators of the debate were...
Asked of those who watched the debate

Fair to both Harris and Trump ... 50%
Unfair 10 Harris ... e 6%
UNfair 10 TrUMID oo e e e e 35%
Unfair to both Harris and Trump ... e e 1%
N O SUNE o 8%

6. Since the debate between Kamala Harris and Donald Trump on Tuesday night, how much have you discussed
what happened in the debate with family, friends, or co-workers?

N 1o | P 12%
SOOI it e e e e 19%
AT o e e e 25%
NN ot e 44%
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7. And how much have you seen in the media (including TV, newspapers, the internet, and radio) about how the
debate went?

2N o 18%
SOOI it e e e 24%
ATl 27%
NO NG e 31%

8. Where have you seen or heard coverage about how the debate went? Select all that apply.
Asked of those who have seen at least a little coverage

CNIN 18%
FOX N WS o e 25%
MO B C e 12%
National network news (such as ABC, CBS,NBC, or PBS) ...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiin... 28%
International or non-English news channels (such as BBC, Univision, or Telemundo) ...... 3%
LoCal TV MBWS o e e 22%
Late night TV or comedy ShOWS . ... .o e 8%
SoCial MedIa ... 47%
RO . 10%
Newspapers (including newspaper apps and websites) ............c.ccoviiiiiiiiininanns 12%
Other SOUICES ..ttt e e e 20%
NONE Of tNESE . e 3%

9. Regardless of which presidential candidate you prefer, who do you think won the debate between the two of
them?
Asked of those who watched the debate

Kamala Harmis ... e 55%
Donald TrUMD o e 25%
EWAS A8 oot e 11%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e i 9%

10. How well did Donald Trump perform in the debate?
Asked of those who watched the debate

EXCEI Ot . e e 11%
1o T 24%
= L P 20%
POOr o e 44%
N o) =11 1%

11. How well did Kamala Harris perform in the debate?
Asked of those who watched the debate

EXCEI Nt o 32%
G000 o e 31%
= L P 19%
POOr o e e 16%
N o) 11 1%
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12. During the debate, was Donald Trump...
Asked of those who watched the debate

Very POSIHIVE ... 10%
SomMeWhat POSITIVE . ... e 9%
Equally positive and Negative ........ ..ottt e 21%
Somewhat Negative ... ... o 14%
NIy NEQAliVE . 44%
Ot SUNE e e 2%

13. During the debate, was Kamala Harris...
Asked of those who watched the debate

VY POSHIVE . 30%
Somewhat POSITIVE ... o 20%
Equally positive and Negative ........ ..ot e 20%
Somewhat NegativVe ... ... 12%
Very NegatiVe ... 16%
Ot SUNE e 2%

14. Which candidate did you agree with most often during the debate?
Asked of those who watched the debate

Har IS o e 48%
L 02 41%
Both equally .. ..o e 3%
NN =11 = 5%
Nt SUIE oo e e e 2%

15. Which candidate do you think was better prepared during the debate?
Asked of those who watched the debate

Harris was much better prepared ... ... 45%
Harris was somewhat better prepared ........ ... 15%
They were equally well prepared ... 16%
Trump was somewhat better prepared ........ ... 8%
Trump was much better prepared ... ... 12%
N Ot SUME et e e 3%

16. Which candidate was easier to understand during the debate?
Asked of those who watched the debate

Harris was much easier to understand ... ... 43%
Harris was somewhat easierto understand ........... .. 7%
They were equally understandable ....... ... 22%
Trump was somewhat easier to understand ... 8%
Trump was much easier to understand ......... ..o 18%

N Ot SUIE .ottt e e e e e 2%
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17. During the debate, how much did Donald Trump say that was untrue?
Asked of those who watched the debate

A Ot o 46%
SOME thiNgS oot 9%
A EW ENINGS o 18%
NO NG o 18%
N O SUNE ot e 9%

18. During the debate, how much did Kamala Harris say that was untrue?
Asked of those who watched the debate

A O e 31%
SOME HNINGS o e 11%
A EW ININGS oo 24%
NO NING oo e 19%
N Ot SUME . e 15%

19. During the debate, did Donald Trump make any gaffes or mistakes?
Asked of those who watched the debate

Yes, he made major gaffes or mistakes ... 44%
Yes, but only minor gaffes or mistakes ... 27%
O e e 15%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 14%

20. During the debate, did Kamala Harris make any gaffes or mistakes?
Asked of those who watched the debate

Yes, she made major gaffes or mistakes ... 19%
Yes, but only minor gaffes or mistakes ... ... 31%
T 30%
Ot SUNE e e 20%

21. How much did you learn about Donald Trump from the debate?
Asked of those who watched the debate

2 o P 14%
SOOI ot e 18%
ATl 16%
N NING e 52%

22. How much did you learn about Kamala Harris from the debate?
Asked of those who watched the debate

A Ot o 21%
Y0 11 2 27%
ATl o 21%

O NING o 31%
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23. Would you like there to be another debate between Kamala Harris and Donald Trump before the election?

R (= 46%
N O e e 28%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 26%

24. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of ...?7

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Don'’t
favorable favorable Neutral unfavorable unfavorable know
Kamala Harris 27% 15% 7% 6% 42% 3%
Donald Trump 26% 16% 4% 4% 49% 1%
Tim Walz 24% 9% 16% 6% 34% 11%
JD Vance 18% 15% 12% 6% 38% 11%

25. Who has the better temperament to be president?

Harris has the better temperament to be president ........... .o 47%
Trump has the better temperament to be president ........... ...t 33%
NO differenCe ... 10%
N Ot SUME .t e 10%

26. Do you think Donald Trump favors or opposes...

Neither
favors nor
Favors opposes Opposes Not sure
Ending taxes on tips paid to restaurant, hotel, and
other service employees 58% 8% 15% 19%
Banning the sale of assault weapons 12% 8% 65% 15%
Increasing the federal minimum wage to $15 per
hour 14% 15% 48% 22%
Passing a bill establishing that "only two genders,"
as determined at birth, should be recognized by
the U.S. 67% 12% 3% 17%
Imposing a 10% tariff on all goods imported from
foreign countries 70% 5% 6% 19%
Using the U.S. military to deport millions of
undocumented immigrants 81% 7% 3% 9%
Increasing the corporate income tax rate from 21%
to 28% 1% 7% 67% 15%
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27. Do you think Kamala Harris favors or opposes...

Neither
favors nor
Favors opposes Opposes Not sure
Ending taxes on tips paid to restaurant, hotel, and
other service employees 43% 12% 21% 24%
Banning the sale of assault weapons 71% 8% 7% 14%
Increasing the federal minimum wage to $15 per
hour 72% 5% 5% 17%
Passing a bill establishing that "only two genders,"
as determined at birth, should be recognized by
the U.S. 8% 8% 66% 18%
Imposing a 10% tariff on all goods imported from
foreign countries 10% 12% 52% 26%
Using the U.S. military to deport millions of
undocumented immigrants 5% 9% 73% 13%
Increasing the corporate income tax rate from 21%
to 28% 69% 5% 8% 18%

28. If Congress passed the following law, do you think Donald Trump would sign it or veto it?

Sign it Veto it Not sure
A nationwide ban on abortion after 6 weeks of pregnancy 47% 20% 33%
A nationwide ban on abortion after 15 weeks of pregnancy 46% 20% 33%
A nationwide law guaranteeing a right to abortion up to 15
weeks of pregnancy 17% 51% 32%
A nationwide law restoring the right to abortion that existed
before it was overturned by the Supreme Court 9% 65% 25%

29. If Congress passed the following law, do you think Kamala Harris would sign it or veto it?

Sign it Veto it Not sure
A nationwide ban on abortion after 6 weeks of pregnancy 15% 65% 20%
A nationwide ban on abortion after 15 weeks of pregnancy 13% 62% 25%
A nationwide law guaranteeing a right to abortion up to 15
weeks of pregnancy 55% 15% 29%
A nationwide law restoring the right to abortion that existed
before it was overturned by the Supreme Court 75% 7% 18%
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30. What do you think Donald Trump wants to do about the Affordable Care Act (also known as Obamacare)?

EXPaNA It o 2%
LAV T @S IS oottt e 5%
Repeal some of it . ... 23%
Repeal all Of it ... o 52%
N Ot SUME . 18%

31. What do you think Kamala Harris wants to do about the Affordable Care Act (also known as Obamacare)?

EXPaNd it . 65%
L BaAVE I @S 1S .ottt e i 13%
Repeal some Of It ... oo 3%
Repeal all Of it ... e 2%
N O SUNE . e e 17%

32. In the war between Ukraine and Russia, do you think Donald Trump wants to provide more or less military
aid to Ukraine?

Increase military aid to UKraine ... ... i 6%
Keep aid at current levels .. ..o e 9%
Decrease military aid . ......oioo i e 19%
Stop providing any military aid to Ukraine ... 44%
N Ot SUNE .t e 22%

33. In the war between Ukraine and Russia, do you think Kamala Harris wants to provide more or less military
aid to Ukraine?

Increase military aid to UKraine ...t e 38%
Keep aid at current levels . ... o e 26%
Decrease military @aid ...t 4%
Stop providing any military aid to UKraine ........ ... 4%
Ot SUNE e e 27%

34. What do you think Donald Trump’s position is on the war in Gaza?

Support Israel no matter what ... 38%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire but allow Israel to retain control of the Gaza Strip
......................................................................................... 16%

Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire and withdraw its forces from the Gaza Strip .... 7%

Reduce support for Israel unless it negotiates a cease fire and withdraws its forces from the
(== TR (] o 6%

N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 33%
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35. What do you think Kamala Harris’s position is on the war in Gaza?

Support Israel no matter what

Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire but allow Israel to retain control of the Gaza Strip 8%

Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire and withdraw its forces from the Gaza Strip

...24%

Reduce support for Israel unless it negotiates a cease fire and withdraws its forces from the

Gaza Strip
Not sure

36. Is Trump too old to be President?

Yes
No
Not sure

37. Do you think Donald Trump is a serious threat to democracy?

Definitely
Probably
Maybe

Probably not
Definitely not
Not sure

38. Do you think Kamala Harris is a serious threat to democracy?

Definitely
Probably
Maybe

Probably not
Definitely not
Not sure

39. Do you think Donald Trump...
Says what he believes
Says what he thinks people want to hear
Not sure

40. Do you think Kamala Harris...
Says what she believes
Says what she thinks people want to hear
Not sure
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41. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Donald Trump as a person?
LiKE @ 1Ot oo
Like somewhat . ... .o e
Neither like Nor disliKe . ......ooiii e
Dislike SOMeWhat ... .o e
DisliKe @ 10t .o e
1N o) T AP

42. Regardless of whether you agree with her, do you like or dislike Kamala Harris as a person?
LiKE @ 10t o e
Like somewhat ... o
Neither like Nor disliKe . ... e e et
Dislike SOMEWhat ... e
DisliKe @ 10t ..o e
N O SUNE ot e

43. How much do you think Donald Trump cares about people like you?

A Ot
SO i
Al o
N oM ottt e e e

44. How much do you think Kamala Harris cares about people like you?

A Ot e e
SOOI i e
AT o
NN ot e

45. How well do you think that Donald Trump would handle the following issues as president?
Respondents were randomly shown 5 items

Somewhat Not too

Very well well well
The economy 40% 16% 12%
Immigration 42% 11% 8%
Foreign policy 37% 15% 12%
Abortion 26% 18% 13%
Crime 37% 17% 13%
The environment 24% 18% 14%
Veterans 38% 14% 12%
Healthcare 26% 20% 14%
Inflation 38% 17% 10%
Taxes 35% 15% 13%
National defense 38% 16% 13%

Not well at
all

32%
39%
36%
43%
33%
44%
36%
40%
35%
37%
33%
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46. How well do you think that Kamala Harris would handle the following issues as president?
Respondents were randomly shown 5 items

Somewhat Not too Not well at
Very well well well all
The economy 25% 24% 10% 41%
Immigration 22% 23% 12% 43%
Foreign policy 27% 22% 13% 38%
Abortion 38% 18% 10% 33%
Crime 27% 19% 14% 40%
The environment 31% 27% 15% 27%
Veterans 30% 22% 14% 34%
Healthcare 33% 22% 12% 33%
Inflation 23% 23% 12% 42%
Taxes 26% 21% 14% 39%
National defense 26% 23% 13% 38%
47. Do you think Donald Trump is qualified to be president?

Qualified to be president ... ... 47%

Not qualified to be president ... ... e 48%

N O SUNE e e 5%

48. Do you think Kamala Harris is qualified to be president?

Qualified to be president ... ... .o 50%

Not qualified to be president . ... ... 39%

N Ot SUME .t e e e e 11%

49. Which of the following words do you think describe Donald Trump?

CaAULIOUS ottt e e 9%
BOld o e e e e 42%
POt C .ttt e 42%
RElIgIOUS e 15%
FUNNY 21%
AM DI OUS . 39%
CONfUSEA .t e 37%
][ 50%
POy e 37%
= o [ | 30%
RECKIESS et e e e 46%
RUAE o e 54%
S BIOUS ittt 35%
SN I it e 30%
TOUGN o 45%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

50. Which of the following words do you think don’t describe Donald Trump?

CaAULIOUS ottt e e 36%
BOId o 11%
PatriOliC oo e e 28%
Rl gIOUS . e 29%
FUNNY e 29%
A OUS o e 11%
CONTUSEA ot 31%
Ol o 11%
PONY o 32%
RadiCal .o e 28%
RECKIESS .o e 24%
RUGE o 13%
S 1= o 1 - 28%
SN e .ttt e e e 41%
o1 T | o 20%
L 2] T 27%

51. Which of the following words do you think describe Kamala Harris?

CaAULIOUS ottt e e 17%
BOld o e e 28%
Patri Ol C oo e e 31%
ReligioUS . e 7%
UMY e 20%
A OUS i e 56%
CONTUSEA ottt e e 29%
Ol o e e e 1%
PONY o 42%
RadiCal ..o e 30%
RECKIESS .o 26%
RUGE o e 22%
S 1= o 1 - 37%
SN .ttt e e 40%
TOUGN e 33%
VI e 26%

11
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52. Which of the following words do you think don’t describe Kamala Harris?

CaAULIOUS ottt e 14%
BOld o e e 17%
POt C .ttt e 29%
RElIgIOUS . 27%
FUNNY e aae s 22%
A OUS o e 10%
CONfUSEA .t e e 35%
1] 47%
POy e 33%
RadiCal .o e 26%
RECKIESS et e e 37%
RUGE o 39%
S BIIOUS ittt 22%
SN it 33%
TOUGN o 25%
LA 2] 35%

53. Do you feel that you know enough about Donald Trump now to decide how to vote or would you like to learn
more about him before deciding?

L KNOW BNOUGN L e e 92%
I would liKe 10 learn MOre ... i e e e 8%

54. Do you feel that you know enough about Kamala Harris now to decide how to vote or would you like to learn
more about her before deciding?

L KNOW BNOUGN L e 80%
I would liKe 10 learn MOre . ... e e e e e 20%

55. Do you think Donald Trump should be replaced as the Republican Party’s candidate before the election in
November?

D (== 32%
N O o 56%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e 12%

B (= 66%
N O e e e 19%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e 15%

12
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57. Would you say Donald Trump is...

Very DAl o 2%
o == 1%
1Yo o =T = (= 13%
CONSBIVALIVE ...ttt ittt e 32%
VErY CONSEIVALIVE ..o 32%
1N o) T 20%

58. Would you say Kamala Harris is...

Very eral o 44%
I o= = P 24%
1Y 0T [T = 15%
CONS IV ALIVE . it e e 2%
VY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ettt e e e et 2%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e e e e 11%

59. Would you say JD Vance is...

Very [Deral ..o 1%
Liberal . 1%
Y10 o == | (= 5%
CONSEIVALIVE L. it e 25%
VBIY CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ettt et et et 42%
Nt SUIE o e e e s 26%

60. Would you say Tim Walz is...

Very Deral .. e 40%
LibEral .o 23%
1Y/ To o == (= 10%
CONSEIVAtIVE .. i 1%
NIy CONSEIVALIVE .ottt e e e et e e e 2%
N O SUNE .t e 24%

61. If given the choice between a man and a woman running for president who are equally qualified, would you
be more likely to vote for...

2 - T o 14%
0 o 4= 20%
NO iffErENCE ..o e 59%
N Ot SUIE oottt e e e i 7%
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62. If given the choice between a man and a woman running for president who are equally qualified, how many
Americans do you think would be willing to vote for a woman?

Allwould be WIlling ... e 3%
Most would be WIlling .. ..o e 33%
About half would be WiIlling .. ..o e 26%
Some would be WIlling . ... e 19%
None would be WilliNg .. ..o e 0%
N Ot SUNE . e 19%

63. Do you personally think that it would be a good thing or a bad thing for the United States to elect a woman as
president?

A good thing . ... o 42%
A Dad thing .o 11%
Neither good norbad ....... ... 41%
Nt SUIE e 6%

64. Do you think Democrats talk about topics like race and gender...

T00 MUCK o 44%
About the right amount ... e 33%
OO0 e e e 7%
1N o) 11 16%

65. Do you think Republicans talk about topics like race and gender...

00 MUCK 34%
About the right amount .. ... 34%
TOO e e e 12%
N0 =T U 20%

66. How often do you discuss politics and current affairs with your friends?

AIMOSTE AIWAYS .ttt e 8%
Most Of the time ... .o 14%
SOMBIMES ottt 42%
Rl Iy o e 23%
= 13%

N 1o | A 47%
SOOI ot 25%
N = 20%
N O it e e 8%
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68. Compared to previous presidential elections, are you more or less enthusiastic about voting than usual?

MOre BNtNUSIASTIC ..ttt e e e e e
ADOUL the SaAME .
eSS BNtNUSIASHIC ..ttt

69. How satisfied are you with the presidential candidates the parties have selected this year?
Very Satisfied ...
Somewhat satisfied ... ...
Somewhat dissatisfied . ...... ...
Very dissatisfied ...
N O SUNE . e e e

70. How likely are you to vote in the presidential election in November 20247

Asked of registered voters and those who plan to register by November
[ have already VOted ... ..o e
Definitely Will vOte ... .
Probably Will VOte .. ...

EVEN CNaNCE o

Probably Won't VOte ... .

Definitely Won't VOte ..o e

71. In November 2024, who do you plan to vote for in the presidential election?
Asked of registered voters and those who plan to register by November

Kamala Harris ...
DONald TrUMID ot e e e e
JilL S I o
CorNEl WSt oo
L 1 =T

FWOUID NOt VOtE .. e e s

NOt UM .o e e

72. Would you consider voting for Donald Trump, or have you made up your mind?
Asked of registered voters and those who plan to register by November

| would consider voting for Donald Trump ..o
| would not consider voting for Donald Trump ...

73. Would you consider voting for Kamala Harris, or have you made up your mind?

Asked of registered voters and those who plan to register by November
| would consider voting for Kamala Harris ...
| would not consider voting for Kamala Harris  ......... ... i
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74. Between Harris and Trump, who would you prefer to have as president?

Prefer Harris over Trump ... e 48%
Prefer Trump over Harris ... e 46%
Prefer both equally ... 6%

75. Regardless of which presidential candidate you prefer, who do you think is most likely to be elected president
in November?

Definitely Harris ... 18%
Probably Harris ... e 20%
Equally likely Harris or Trump ..o e 26%
Probably TrUmMID o e 17%
Definitely TrUMD o e 19%

76. If Donald Trump were to lose the election in November, do you think he would accept defeat and concede?

Yes, Trump would concede ... ... 20%
No, Trump would NOt CONCEAR ... it e 55%
Ot SUNE ot e 24%

Yes, Harris Would CONCEAE . ... e e e e e 62%
No, Harris would NOt CONCEAE ... i e e e i e 14%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e 24%

78. Do you think a woman will be elected president of the United States in the next 10 years?

D (= 55%
N O o 6%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e 38%

79. Would you say that Donald Trump has been running a...

Very positive CampPaign ... ..o e 13%
Somewhat positive Campaign . .....ooini e 10%
Equally positive and negative cCampaign .........c.iiiiiii e 16%
Somewhat negative Campaign . .......iii it e 11%
Very negative Campaign . ..ot e 38%
N Ot SUIE e e 11%

80. Would you say that Kamala Harris has been running a...

Very pOSItive CampPaign ... e 24%
Somewhat positive CampPaign . .....oonie i e 18%
Equally positive and negative campaign ........ ... 11%
Somewhat negative campaign . ... .o e 9%
Very negative Campaign .. ...oue it e 23%
N Ot SUNE . e 15%
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81. Do you think the 2020 presidential election was won by Donald Trump, but was stolen from him?

R (= 32%
N O e e 54%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 14%

82. Is the following statement true or false?

True False Don’t know
Donald Trump recommended that 10,000 national guard troops
be sent to the Capitol on January 6, 2021, but Nancy Pelosi
turned this suggestion down. 32% 38% 30%
In certain states, it is legal for a doctor to perform an abortion
after birth. 21% 51% 28%
Immigrants are abducting and eating dogs and cats in
Springfield, Ohio. 20% 50% 30%
83. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207
JOB BIdEN o e 36%
DONald TrUMID ot e e e 33%
JO OIS N i e 1%
HoWie HawKins ... e e 0%
1 1 =T 0%
Did not vote for President ... i e 30%
84. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?7
D EMOC At .ot 33%
RepUDI CaN .. e 30%
1 T0 =T o T=T o 1= | 26%
OthEr o 5%
N Ot SUNE e e 6%
85. Are you...?
/= 46%
Female o 54%
86. Respondent age by category
UNAEr 35 ottt e e e e 22%
B4 e 24%
D084 e 30%
Bt it e e e 24%
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87. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

NIt 66%
BlaCK . 12%
1T o = U o 13%
O BT o 8%

88. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS Or I8 ittt e 35%
SOME COllBGE .o e 29%
College grad ... 23%
POStgrad .. e 13%

89. Derived from respondent’s state of residence

OISt et e 18%
70 17X 21%
SOUIN oot e 39%
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1. Watched June Debate

Did you watch any of the debate between Joe Biden and Donald Trump on Thursday, June 277 Select all that apply.

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Yes, live 41% 49% 34% 31% 32% 43% 56% 39% 45% 51% 50%
Yes, afterwards 7% 8% 6% 7% % 7% 7% % 11% 4% 8%
Yes, highlights 21% 21% 20% 25% 28% 16% 14% 20% 27% 15% 22%
No 35% 26% 43% 41% 36% 36% 26% 37% 24% 31% 24%
Weighted N (1,407)  (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (934) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Yes, live 41% 40% 40% 49% 36% 39% 54% 47% 58% 40% 55% 62%
Yes, afterwards % 8% 9% 5% % 9% 5% % % 10% % 9%
Yes, highlights 21% 28% 21% 16% 32% 20% 15% 24% 16% 29% 17% 27%
No 35% 29% 33% 33% 30% 35% 29% 27% 22% 26% 24% %
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (488) (475) (891)
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2. Watched September Debate

Did you watch any of the debate between Kamala Harris and Donald Trump on Tuesday, September 10? Select all that apply.

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Yes, live 48% 54% 43% 40% 38% 50% 63% 46% 51% 55% 58%
Yes, afterwards 6% 8% 5% 8% 7% 5% 4% 7% % 2% 8%
Yes, highlights 13% 12% 15% 16% 18% 10% 12% 14% 14% 14% 16%
No 37% 32% 40% 43% 39% 38% 26% 37% 38% 31% 25%
Weighted N (1,407)  (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (934) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Yes, live 48% 54% 46% 51% 52% 46% 55% 58% 60% 53% 57% 76%
Yes, afterwards 6% 4% 8% 7% 3% 9% 5% 6% 8% 7% 7% 10%
Yes, highlights 13% 20% 9% 13% 20% 13% 11% 19% 11% 21% 14% 21%
No 37% 28% 40% 34% 30% 37% 32% 23% 25% 27% 26% 0%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (488) (475) (891)
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3. How Much Watched September Debate

How much of the debate between Kamala Harris and Donald Trump did you watch?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
All 32% 38% 27% 20% 26% 37% 43% 32% 36% 37% 38%
Most 8% 10% 7% 6% 9% 8% 10% 8% 8% 11% 11%
About half 6% 6% 5% 9% 3% 4% 7% 6% 4% 7% 5%
Some 4% 6% 3% 7% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 6%
Only a few minutes 13% 8% 17% 15% 17% 10% 9% 12% 12% 12% 14%
None 37% 32% 41% 43% 40% 38% 26% 37% 38% 31% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,399) (654) (745) (315) (328) (426) (330) (926) (170) (185) (1,020)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote = Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
All 32% 40% 28% 32% 35% 30% 37% 39% 39% 36% 36% 50%
Most 8% 8% 9% 9% % 10% 11% 10% 12% 10% 12% 13%
About half 6% 3% 9% 7% 5% 7% 6% 5% % 4% % 9%
Some 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7%
Only a few minutes 13% 17% 9% 13% 18% 10% 11% 16% 11% 18% 14% 20%
None 37% 28% 40% 34% 30% 38% 32% 23% 25% 27% 26% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,399) (460) (358) (424) (428) (390) (457) (503) (459) (487) (474) (883)
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4. What Part Watched
You told us that you only watched part of the debate. Did you.
Asked of those who watched some but not all of the debate

.. Select all that apply.

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under 35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter
Start watching the debate after the beginning 37% 42% 32% * 44% 34% 36% 42% * * 36%
Stop watching the debate before the end 35% 34% 35% * 29% 52% 37% 34% * * 35%
Come in and out of watching the debate 43% 46% 40% * 45% 27% 44% 39% * * 42%
Weighted N (262)  (144) (118) (68) (57) (66) 71)  (173) (24) (36) (231)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Start watching the debate after the beginning 37% 37% 26% 56% 31% 38% 42% 32% 48% 33% 49% 37%
Stop watching the debate before the end 35% 26% 25% 48% 20% 26% 51% 26% 45% 28% 45% 35%
Come in and out of watching the debate 43% 44% 61% 22% 62% 46% 30% 53% 26% 52% 26% 43%
Weighted N (262)  (67) (81) (88) (75) (84) (91)  (111)  (115) (95) (113) (262)
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5. Moderators Fair

Do you think the moderators of the debate were...

Asked of those who watched the debate

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under 35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter

Fair to both Harris and Trump 50% 46% 54% 76% 46% 43% 41% 44% 76% 55% 51%
Unfair to Harris 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 9% 6% 6%
Unfair to Trump 35% 44% 26% 12% 27% 43% 48% 41% 12% 28% 35%
Unfair to both Harris and Trump 1% 0% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 4% 1%
Not sure 8% 4% 11% 3% 17% 7% 5% 8% 3% 7% 7%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (890)  (442) (448) (179) (204)  (264)  (244)  (586)  (105) (128) (769)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate

Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Fair to both Harris and Trump 50% 75% 46% 26% 78% 52% 19% 74% 24% 77% 22% 50%
Unfair to Harris 6% 13% 2% 0% 12% 6% 1% 10% 0% 11% 0% 6%
Unfair to Trump 35% 1% 41% 69% 1% 31% 73% 4% 70% 2% 71% 35%
Unfair to both Harris and Trump 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1%
Not sure 8% 10% 9% 5% 9% 10% 6% 10% 4% 9% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (890) (331) (220) (279) (300) (248) (311)  (386) (345) (357) (350) (890)
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6. Post-Debate Discussions in September

Since the debate between Kamala Harris and Donald Trump on Tuesday night, how much have you discussed what happened in the debate with family,

friends, or co-workers?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
A lot 12% 12% 12% 14% 8% 10% 15% 12% 10% 14% 16%
Some 19% 22% 16% 17% 19% 18% 21% 19% 20% 25% 21%
A little 25% 28% 22% 28% 26% 26% 19% 23% 26% 27% 27%
None 44% 38% 50% 41% 46% 46% 45% 46% 44% 34% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (934) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
A lot 12% 16% % 11% 16% 9% 11% 18% 13% 18% 13% 18%
Some 19% 27% 15% 18% 24% 17% 21% 21% 20% 20% 20% 27%
A little 25% 26% 31% 24% 28% 27% 25% 28% 27% 26% 27% 30%
None 44% 31% 47% 47% 32% 47% 42% 33% 40% 36% 40% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (488) (475) (891)




The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

7. Post-Debate Coverage in September

And how much have you seen in the media (including TV, newspapers, the internet, and radio) about how the debate went?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
A lot 18% 18% 17% 23% 12% 18% 17% 18% 17% 16% 22%
Some 24% 27% 21% 15% 24% 24% 33% 22% 34% 33% 25%
A little 27% 27% 27% 33% 27% 26% 23% 27% 24% 24% 29%
Nothing 31% 27% 35% 29% 37% 32% 27% 32% 25% 27% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,400) (647) (753) (309) (335) (426) (331) (926) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
A lot 18% 27% 14% 14% 25% 14% 17% 29% 15% 28% 15% 25%
Some 24% 30% 22% 21% 31% 23% 22% 29% 23% 28% 23% 31%
A little 27% 24% 28% 33% 24% 30% 32% 24% 32% 25% 31% 28%
Nothing 31% 19% 36% 31% 20% 32% 28% 18% 29% 19% 31% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,400) (460) (364) (418) (428) (396) (451) (504) (459) (488) (467) (891)
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8. Post-Debate Media Sources in September

Where have you seen or heard coverage about how the debate went? Select all that apply.

Asked of those who have seen at least a little coverage

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under 35  35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter
CNN 18% 19% 16% 13% 30% 14% 16% 16% 20% 23% 16%
Fox News 25% 30% 20% 26% 18% 20% 35% 31% 22% 6% 26%
MSNBC 12% 13% 11% 7% 9% 17% 14% 10% 27% 8% 12%
National network news (such as ABC, CBS, NBC,
or PBS) 28% 26% 30% 29% 24% 30% 28% 27% 40% 23% 29%
International or non-English news channels (such
as BBC, Univision, or Telemundo) 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4%
Local TV news 22% 23% 22% 23% 17% 23% 26% 20% 40% 22% 22%
Late night TV or comedy shows 8% 8% 8% 7% 12% 8% 5% 8% 9% 7% 10%
Social media 47% 42% 51% 64% 49% 44% 32% 47% 39% 57% 50%
Radio 10% 14% 6% 11% 10% 9% 10% 10% 8% 10% 12%
Newspapers (including newspaper apps and
websites) 12% 12% 12% 12% 13% 13% 11% 13% 7% 18% 13%
Other sources 20% 24% 16% 18% 22% 19% 21% 22% 5% 26% 22%
None of these 3% 2% 4% 0% 6% 2% 4% 2% 0% 0% 3%
Weighted N (969) (479) (490) (226) (212) (288) (242) (635) (127) (136) (779)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
CNN 18% 24% 23% 9% 21% 27% 8% 22% 9% 19% 8% 19%
Fox News 25% 15% 17% 47% 14% 24% 40% 8% 46% 11% 48% 26%
MSNBC 12% 23% 9% 3% 18% 16% 3% 18% 3% 17% 4% 15%
National network news (such as ABC, CBS, NBC,
or PBS) 28% 35% 33% 17% 32% 38% 18% 38% 20% 34% 19% 32%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
International or non-English hews channels (such
as BBC, Univision, or Telemundo) 3% 4% 4% 1% 5% 2% 1% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3%
Local TV news 22% 21% 24% 25% 15% 30% 22% 24% 20% 24% 22% 24%
Late night TV or comedy shows 8% 14% 8% 1% 15% 7% 2% 16% 1% 15% 1% 10%
Social media 47% 47% 44% 43% 46% 49% 45% 52% 45% 51% 45% 47%
Radio 10% 7% 9% 13% 5% 15% 11% 8% 16% 8% 15% 11%
Newspapers (including newspaper apps and
websites) 12% 18% 9% 6% 19% 10% 6% 17% 8% 16% 5% 13%
Other sources 20% 13% 26% 23% 19% 14% 27% 19% 25% 19% 26% 20%
None of these 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2%
Weighted N (969) (372) (233) (296) (342) (268) (330) (414) (324) (394) (331) (746)
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9. Better Debater

Regardless of which presidential candidate you prefer, who do you think won the debate between the two of them?

Asked of those who watched the debate

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under 35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter
Kamala Harris 55% 50% 59% 65% 56% 56% 43% 50% 79% 57% 55%
Donald Trump 25% 30% 20% 29% 15% 27% 30% 28% 11% 23% 28%
It was a tie 11% 11% 11% 5% 17% 8% 12% 11% 10% 10% 11%
Not sure 9% 9% 10% 1% 12% 9% 15% 11% 0% 10% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (891) (442) (449) (179) (204) (264) (245) (586) (105) (128) (770)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Kamala Harris 55% 95% 43% 17% 95% 54% 18% 94% 9% 97% 11% 55%
Donald Trump 25% 2% 22% 59% 1% 18% 54% 0% 59% 1% 59% 25%
It was a tie 11% 1% 21% 11% 1% 13% 16% 4% 21% 1% 18% 11%
Not sure 9% 2% 14% 13% 2% 15% 12% 2% 11% 1% 12% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (891)  (331) (220) (280) (300) (248) (312) (386) (345) (357) (351) (891)
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10. Trump September Debate Performance
How well did Donald Trump perform in the debate?
Asked of those who watched the debate

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under 35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter

Excellent 11% 13% 9% 11% 8% 12% 11% 13% 0% 10% 12%
Good 24% 26% 22% 26% 22% 23% 28% 26% 15% 23% 24%
Fair 20% 22% 17% 12% 17% 22% 24% 23% 21% 4% 18%
Poor 44% 38% 50% 51% 50% 42% 37% 37% 63% 59% 45%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 4% 1%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (891) (442) (448) (179) (204) (264) (244) (586) (104) (128) (769)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate

Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Excellent 11% 1% 6% 27% 2% 9% 22% 1% 23% 0% 25% 11%
Good 24% 5% 35% 40% 2% 23% 46% 6% 47% 4% 47% 24%
Fair 20% 11% 19% 27% 13% 18% 25% 14% 22% 14% 24% 20%
Poor 44% 82% 38% 6% 83% 48% 6% 78% 5% 82% 4% 44%
Not sure 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (891)  (330) (220) (280) (300) (247) (312)  (386) (345) (356) (351) (891)
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11. Harris September Debate Performance
How well did Kamala Harris perform in the debate?
Asked of those who watched the debate

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under 35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter
Excellent 32% 29% 36% 43% 28% 32% 27% 29% 53% 23% 33%
Good 31% 31% 31% 24% 45% 28% 29% 29% 37% 44% 29%
Fair 19% 23% 16% 19% 10% 24% 22% 23% 3% 19% 19%
Poor 16% 15% 16% 13% 15% 14% 20% 18% 4% 12% 17%
Not sure 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (891) (442) (449) (179) (204) (264) (245) (586) (105) (128) (769)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Excellent 32% 63% 22% 4% 66% 25% 7% 60% 2% 62% 3% 32%
Good 31% 34% 42% 22% 30% 47% 23% 36% 21% 37% 22% 31%
Fair 19% 2% 24% 33% 3% 13% 40% 2% 39% 1% 38% 19%
Poor 16% 1% 11% 38% 1% 14% 28% 2% 34% 0% 35% 16%
Not sure 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (891) (331) (219) (280) (300) (247) (312) (386) (345) (357) (351) (891)
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12. Trump Debate Negativity

During the debate, was Donald Trump...
Asked of those who watched the debate

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under 35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter

Very positive 10% 12% 9% 12% 8% 11% 10% 12% 3% 9% 12%
Somewhat positive 9% 8% 10% 4% 5% 10% 14% 11% 8% 3% 8%
Equally positive and negative 21% 20% 21% 11% 22% 22% 25% 22% 13% 16% 19%
Somewhat negative 14% 15% 13% 21% 11% 12% 14% 14% 19% 10% 13%
Very negative 44% 44% 45% 51% 52% 43% 35% 39% 56% 58% 46%
Not sure 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%
Weighted N (889) (442 (447) (179) (204)  (263)  (243)  (586)  (105) (126) (768)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate

Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very positive 10% 1% 11% 21% 2% 11% 19% 1% 21% 0% 23% 10%
Somewhat positive 9% 2% 5% 19% 2% 5% 19% 1% 17% 2% 18% 9%
Equally positive and negative 21% 2% 35% 32% 1% 24% 32% 6% 40% 2% 39% 21%
Somewhat negative 14% 12% 15% 16% 11% 10% 20% 10% 16% 11% 16% 14%
Very negative 44% 81% 33% 10% 83% 46% 9% 81% 4% 84% 2% 44%
Not sure 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Totals 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (889) (331) (220) (278) (299) (248) (310) (386)  (344)  (356) (349) (889)
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13. Harris Debate Negativity

During the debate, was Kamala Harris...
Asked of those who watched the debate

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under 35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter

Very positive 30% 26% 34% 33% 25% 34% 27% 23% 59% 25% 31%
Somewhat positive 20% 17% 22% 27% 20% 18% 16% 22% 19% 18% 19%
Equally positive and negative 20% 20% 20% 26% 27% 13% 19% 20% 6% 32% 18%
Somewhat negative 12% 16% 8% 8% 12% 14% 13% 15% 6% 4% 12%
Very negative 16% 20% 13% 5% 14% 20% 22% 18% 8% 19% 19%
Not sure 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (890) (442) (448) (179) (204) (263) (245) (586) (104) (128) (769)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate

Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very positive 30% 63% 20% 3% 57% 26% % 54% 2% 57% 2% 30%
Somewhat positive 20% 26% 18% 12% 30% 18% 11% 28% 9% 28% 10% 20%
Equally positive and negative 20% 10% 28% 25% 10% 27% 22% 15% 27% 14% 27% 20%
Somewhat negative 12% 1% 18% 21% 1% 18% 20% 2% 22% 0% 22% 12%
Very negative 16% 0% 14% 36% 1% 8% 39% 1% 3% 0% 37% 16%
Not sure 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  99%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  99%  100% 100%
Weighted N (890) (330) (220) (280) (300) (247) (312) (385)  (345)  (356) (351) (890)
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14. Agreed with Which Candidate More

Which candidate did you agree with most often during the debate?

Asked of those who watched the debate

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under 35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter
Harris 48% 43% 54% 65% 50% 46% 38% 42% 81% 49% 50%
Trump 41% 51% 32% 27% 30% 49% 52% 49% 15% 32% 42%
Both equally 3% 2% 4% 4% 8% 1% 1% 3% 1% 10% 2%
Neither 5% 2% 7% 1% 6% 3% 8% 4% 3% 9% 4%
Not sure 2% 2% 3% 2% 6% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (891) (442) (449) (179) (204) (264) (245) (586) (105) (128) (770)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Harris 48% 97% 35% 4% 95% 47% 6% 93% 1% 98% 1% 48%
Trump 41% 1% 42% 89% 1% 32% 88% 2% 88% 0% 90% 41%
Both equally 3% 1% 8% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3%
Neither 5% 0% 9% 5% 2% 10% 4% 2% 6% 1% 6% 5%
Not sure 2% 1% 6% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2%
Totals 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (891) (331) (220) (280) (300) (248) (312) (386) (345) (357) (351) (891)
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15. Better Prepared Candidate

Which candidate do you think was better prepared during the debate?

Asked of those who watched the debate

Gender Age Race Likely

Total Male Female Under 35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter

Harris was much better prepared 45% 39% 51% 55% 46% 47% 36% 39% 72% 50% 48%
Harris was somewhat better prepared 15% 21% 10% 13% 21% 12% 16% 17% 13% 12% 13%
They were equally well prepared 16% 14% 17% 8% 17% 15% 21% 18% 4% 15% 14%
Trump was somewhat better prepared 8% 6% 10% 11% 3% 8% 9% 7% 6% 9% 8%
Trump was much better prepared 12% 16% 9% 11% 8% 14% 15% 16% 5% 6% 14%
Not sure 3% 4% 3% 1% 5% 4% 3% 3% 0% 7% 3%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 9%  100%
Weighted N (891) (442 (449) (179) (204)  (264)  (245) (586)  (105) (128) (770)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate

Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher

Harris was much better prepared 45% 86% 34% 6% 83% 46% 10% 84% 6% 88% 3% 45%
Harris was somewhat better prepared 15% 6% 21% 20% 9% 19% 19% 11% 16% 8% 20% 15%
They were equally well prepared 16% 6% 23% 20% 6% 16% 24% 4% 26% 3% 25% 16%
Trump was somewhat better prepared 8% 0% 9% 17% 0% 4% 16% 0% 17% 0% 17% 8%
Trump was much better prepared 12% 0% 9% 30% 0% 12% 26% 0% 28% 0% 29% 12%
Not sure 3% 1% 3% 5% 1% 3% 5% 1% 7% 1% 6% 3%
Totals 99%  99%  99%  98%  99%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99%
Weighted N (891)  (331) (220) (280) (300) (248) (312) (386)  (345)  (357) (351) (891)
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16. Easier Candidate to Understand

Which candidate was easier to understand during the debate?

Asked of those who watched the debate

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under 35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter
Harris was much easier to understand 43% 35% 50% 59% 44% 40% 32% 36% 72% 50% 45%
Harris was somewhat easier to understand % 9% 5% 2% 8% 10% 5% 6% 3% 9% 6%
They were equally understandable 22% 22% 22% 16% 23% 20% 27% 24% 15% 25% 19%
Trump was somewhat easier to understand 8% 11% 6% 11% 6% 9% 9% 9% 4% 4% 9%
Trump was much easier to understand 18% 22% 14% 11% 12% 20% 26% 23% 5% 11% 19%
Not sure 2% 1% 3% 1% 6% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (891) (442) (449) (179) (204) (264) (245) (586) (105) (128) (770)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate

Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Harris was much easier to understand 43% 87% 28% 3% 85% 41% 6% 82% 2% 87% 1% 43%
Harris was somewhat easier to understand 7% 4% 9% 7% 6% 7% 6% 10% 3% 8% 3% 7%
They were equally understandable 22% 7% 34% 30% 6% 28% 32% 6% 33% 4% 33% 22%
Trump was somewhat easier to understand 8% 0% 10% 17% 0% 7% 16% 0% 20% 0% 20% 8%
Trump was much easier to understand 18% 1% 15% 43% 1% 14% 39% 0% 40% 0% 41% 18%
Not sure 2% 1% 4% 0% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%  99%  100% 100%
Weighted N (891)  (331) (220) (280) (300) (248) (312) (386)  (345)  (357) (351) (891)
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17. Whether Trump Lied in September Debate

During the debate, how much did Donald Trump say that was untrue?

Asked of those who watched the debate

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under 35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter

A lot 46% 43% 49% 56% 49% 45% 37% 42% 63% 44% 48%
Some things 9% 10% 9% 6% 7% 10% 13% 11% 7% 7% 9%
A few things 18% 22% 15% 17% 22% 13% 22% 19% 14% 27% 16%
Nothing 18% 19% 16% 11% 11% 25% 20% 21% 7% 12% 18%
Not sure 9% 6% 11% 10% 11% 7% 8% 7% 9% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (891) (442) (449) (179) (204) (264) (245) (586) (105) (128) (770)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate

Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
A lot 46% 87% 35% 6% 89% 43% 8% 87% 4% 88% 2% 46%
Some things 9% 3% 13% 13% 2% 12% 14% 5% 13% 5% 13% 9%
A few things 18% 4% 27% 29% 4% 19% 32% 3% 35% 3% 32% 18%
Nothing 18% 2% 14% 40% 2% 14% 37% 2% 34% 1% 36% 18%
Not sure 9% 4% 11% 12% 3% 11% 9% 3% 14% 3% 16% 9%
Totals 100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (891)  (331) (220) (280) (300) (248) (312) (386) (345) (357) (351) (891)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

18. Whether Harris Lied in September Debate

During the debate, how much did Kamala Harris say that was untrue?

Asked of those who watched the debate

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under 35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter

A lot 31% 38% 23% 9% 22% 41% 42% 34% 16% 30% 33%
Some things 11% 12% 10% 16% 12% 6% 11% 13% 9% 3% 9%
A few things 24% 24% 23% 38% 25% 18% 19% 26% 12% 27% 27%
Nothing 19% 14% 24% 18% 20% 22% 16% 15% 45% 17% 20%
Not sure 15% 12% 19% 19% 20% 13% 12% 12% 18% 23% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (891) (442) (449) (179) (204) (264) (245) (586) (105) (128) (770)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate

Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
A lot 31% 1% 34% 61% 2% 22% 68% 4% 66% 1% 64% 31%
Some things 11% 5% 15% 13% 6% 13% 13% 6% 14% 5% 14% 11%
A few things 24% 29% 20% 18% 33% 28% 8% 37% 14% 37% 14% 24%
Nothing 19% 43% 10% 1% 40% 18% 2% 34% 1% 39% 0% 19%
Not sure 15% 21% 20% 7% 19% 19% 9% 19% 4% 18% 8% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (891)  (331) (220) (280) (300) (248) (312) (386) (345) (357) (351) (891)
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Adults in the U.S.

19. Trump Gaffes in September Debate

During the debate, did Donald Trump make any gaffes or mistakes?

Asked of those who watched the debate

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under 35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter
Yes, he made major gaffes or mistakes 44% 39% 48% 51% 45% 45% 35% 39% 60% 47% 44%
Yes, but only minor gaffes or mistakes 27% 35% 19% 26% 25% 25% 31% 32% 12% 23% 27%
No 15% 16% 13% 6% 13% 17% 20% 17% 12% 9% 15%
Not sure 14% 10% 19% 16% 17% 12% 13% 12% 16% 21% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (886)  (438) (448) (179) (201)  (262)  (244)  (581)  (105) (128) (764)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Yes, he made major gaffes or mistakes 44% 80% 41% 4% 79% 44% 9% 78% 4% 80% 3% 44%
Yes, but only minor gaffes or mistakes 27% 8% 25% 47% 10% 21% 49% 8% 49% 10% 48% 27%
No 15% 1% 13% 34% 1% 15% 29% 3% 28% 2% 29% 15%
Not sure 14% 11% 21% 15% 9% 20% 12% 10% 19% 8% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%  99%  99%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (886) (329) (220) (279) (299) (247) (311) (385)  (342)  (356) (350) (886)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

20. Harris Gaffes in September Debate

During the debate, did Kamala Harris make any gaffes or mistakes?

Asked of those who watched the debate

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under 35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter
Yes, she made major gaffes or mistakes 19% 20% 17% 5% 16% 23% 26% 22% 5% 19% 20%
Yes, but only minor gaffes or mistakes 31% 34% 29% 37% 32% 26% 33% 37% 19% 25% 31%
No 30% 30% 31% 33% 34% 35% 20% 23% 61% 33% 30%
Not sure 20% 16% 23% 25% 18% 16% 21% 18% 15% 23% 19%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (890)  (441) (448) (179) (204)  (264)  (243)  (585)  (105) (128) (768)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Yes, she made major gaffes or mistakes 19% 1% 15% 39% 2% 11% 43% 2% 39% 1% 42% 19%
Yes, but only minor gaffes or mistakes 31% 28% 32% 36% 27% 37% 32% 24% 35% 30% 32% 31%
No 30% 53% 30% 4% 56% 31% 5% 55% 5% 54% 4% 30%
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 21% 15% 21% 20% 18% 21% 15% 22% 20%
Totals 100%  99% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%  99%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (890) (331) (220) (278) (300) (248) (310) (386)  (344)  (356) (349) (890)
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Adults in the U.S.

21. Learn about Trump
How much did you learn about Donald Trump from the debate?

Asked of those who watched the debate

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under 35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter
Alot 14% 17% 10% 13% 5% 19% 15% 13% 26% 11% 14%
Some 18% 15% 20% 28% 16% 13% 19% 20% 5% 10% 13%
A little 16% 15% 18% 19% 15% 16% 16% 18% 14% 18% 16%
Nothing 52% 53% 51% 40% 64% 52% 50% 49% 54% 61% 57%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (887) (439) (449) (179) (201) (263) (245) (583) (105) (128) (766)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Alot 14% 10% 12% 20% 9% 14% 18% 7% 21% 7% 19% 14%
Some 18% 11% 24% 24% 11% 16% 25% 8% 20% 10% 22% 18%
A little 16% 14% 12% 23% 13% 14% 22% 10% 23% 10% 23% 16%
Nothing 52% 64% 52% 33% 67% 56% 35% 75% 36% 72% 35% 52%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (887)  (331) (220) (279) (300) (248) (311)  (386) (342) (357) (350) (887)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

22. Learn about Harris
How much did you learn about Kamala Harris from the debate?

Asked of those who watched the debate

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under 35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voter
A lot 21% 14% 27% 16% 16% 24% 24% 15% 43% 20% 20%
Some 27% 26% 29% 40% 30% 21% 23% 28% 29% 24% 26%
A little 21% 20% 22% 27% 24% 21% 13% 21% 13% 26% 22%
Nothing 31% 40% 22% 17% 30% 33% 39% 35% 15% 30% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (891) (442) (449) (179) (204) (264) (244) (586) (104) (128) (769)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
A lot 21% 35% 15% 12% 33% 19% 10% 29% 8% 31% 10% 21%
Some 27% 41% 29% 12% 40% 31% 15% 42% 9% 45% 11% 27%
A little 21% 19% 20% 22% 19% 20% 21% 21% 22% 20% 20% 21%
Nothing 31% 5% 36% 54% 8% 30% 54% 8% 61% 4% 59% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (891)  (331) (219) (280) (300) (247) (312)  (386) (345) (356) (351) (891)




The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

23. Want Another Debate

Would you like there to be another debate between Kamala Harris and Donald Trump before the election?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Yes 46% 51% 42% 49% 44% 47% 44% 46% 42% 45% 52%
No 28% 25% 30% 26% 26% 27% 31% 24% 36% 37% 32%
Not sure 26% 24% 28% 25% 30% 26% 24% 29% 22% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,392)  (654) (737) (300) (335) (426) (331) (918) (170) (185) (1,007)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Yes 46% 42% 48% 55% 48% 44% 56% 45% 58% 44% 58% 56%
No 28% 35% 20% 26% 28% 30% 26% 37% 28% 35% 28% 28%
Not sure 26% 23% 32% 18% 24% 26% 18% 18% 14% 21% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,392) (460) (349) (425) (428) (381) (458) (504) (460) (472) (475) (891)
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Adults in the U.S.

24A. Favorability of Individuals — Kamala Harris

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of ...?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Very favorable 27% 24% 30% 30% 25% 29% 24% 21% 50% 37% 31%
Somewhat favorable 15% 14% 16% 17% 26% 10% 10% 13% 21% 23% 13%
Neutral 7% 5% 9% 14% 4% 4% 7% 8% 11% 3% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 6% 5% 3% 8% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5%
Very unfavorable 42% 49% 36% 29% 35% 50% 52% 51% 10% 31% 43%
Don’t know 3% 1% 4% 7% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,406) (654) (752) (315) (335) (426) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote = Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump Harris Trump Watcher
Very favorable 27% 69% 15% 1% 64% 22% 1% 56% 1% 59% 0% 33%
Somewhat favorable 15% 24% 22% 2% 22% 23% 4% 27% 1% 30% 1% 16%
Neutral 7% 4% 12% 2% 7% 11% 1% 9% 3% 10% 2% 3%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 1% 9% 3% 2% 11% 3% 4% 4% 1% 5% 5%
Very unfavorable 42% 1% 40% 90% 5% 30% 90% 4% 91% 0% 92% 43%
Don’t know 3% 0% 2% 2% 0% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,406) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (459) (487) (475) (891)
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Adults in the U.S.

24B. Favorability of Individuals — Donald Trump

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of ...?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Very favorable 26% 29% 24% 13% 18% 34% 37% 30% 9% 17% 30%
Somewhat favorable 16% 16% 16% 12% 18% 15% 18% 19% 6% 15% 13%
Neutral 4% 2% 5% 3% 6% 2% 4% 5% 1% 0% 2%
Somewhat unfavorable 4% 5% 4% 7% 6% 2% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5%
Very unfavorable 49% 48% 50% 64% 52% 46% 36% 41% 78% 62% 50%
Don’t know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very favorable 26% 2% 20% 64% 4% 17% 59% 3% 61% 0% 60% 29%
Somewhat favorable 16% 5% 16% 28% 1% 20% 28% 2% 26% 1% 31% 15%
Neutral 4% 1% 3% 2% 0% 4% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Somewhat unfavorable 4% 5% 8% 2% 2% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6%
Very unfavorable 49% 87% 52% 4% 93% 51% 5% 90% 3% 94% 1% 48%
Don’t know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%  99% 100%
Weighted N (1,407)  (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (504)  (459)  (488) (475) (891)
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Adults in the U.S.

24C. Favorability of Individuals — Tim Walz

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of ...?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Very favorable 24% 24% 23% 26% 24% 24% 21% 21% 38% 27% 30%
Somewhat favorable 9% 10% 9% 16% 11% 4% 8% 8% 25% 2% 11%
Neutral 16% 11% 21% 19% 19% 13% 15% 15% 13% 26% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 7% 4% 10% 5% 4% 5% 6% 1% 5% 5%
Very unfavorable 34% 40% 28% 11% 25% 46% 47% 39% 11% 31% 36%
Don’t know 11% 7% 15% 18% 15% 9% 4% 10% 12% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (653) (751) (315) (334) (425) (330) (930) (170) (185) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote = Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump Harris Trump Watcher
Very favorable 24% 59% 12% 2% 59% 17% 1% 55% 1% 57% 0% 31%
Somewhat favorable 9% 16% 10% 1% 19% 9% 3% 21% 1% 23% 0% 11%
Neutral 16% 15% 24% 8% 13% 28% 6% 14% 7% 15% 8% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 1% 7% 11% 1% 10% 7% 1% 9% 1% 12% 6%
Very unfavorable 34% 2% 35% 69% 4% 20% 78% 4% 74% 1% 2% 37%
Don’t know 11% 6% 12% 9% 4% 16% 5% 4% 8% 3% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 98% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (460) (362) (424) (427) (395) (457) (503) (458) (488) (473) (889)
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Adults in the U.S.

24D. Favorability of Individuals — JD Vance

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of ...?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Very favorable 18% 21% 16% 6% 7% 26% 30% 20% 6% 22% 22%
Somewhat favorable 15% 15% 14% 8% 17% 17% 17% 18% 7% 11% 13%
Neutral 12% 9% 14% 6% 15% 12% 13% 13% 6% 4% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 6% 7% 9% 9% 2% 7% 4% 7% 18% 7%
Very unfavorable 38% 42% 34% 49% 42% 33% 29% 34% 62% 37% 44%
Don’t know 11% 6% 15% 21% 10% 10% 3% 10% 11% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,390) (653) (737) (300) (335) (425) (330) (917) (170) (185) (1,005)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote = Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump Harris Trump Watcher
Very favorable 18% 2% 14% 42% 2% 7% 47% 2% 46% 1% 43% 22%
Somewhat favorable 15% 6% 15% 28% 4% 15% 29% 2% 27% 1% 30% 16%
Neutral 12% 5% 16% 12% 4% 19% 11% 5% 11% 5% 13% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 6% 10% 5% 5% 15% 2% 8% 6% 9% 6% 8%
Very unfavorable 38% 74% 33% 3% 80% 31% 5% 79% 3% 82% 1% 43%
Don’t know 11% 6% 12% 9% 4% 13% 6% 4% 7% 2% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,390) (460) (347) (425) (428) (379) (458) (504) (459) (472) (474) (890)
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25. Better Temperament
Who has the better temperament to be president?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Harris has the better temperament to be president 47% 46% 48% 60% 52% 42% 37% 40% 82% 52% 52%
Trump has the better temperament to be president 33% 38% 29% 20% 29% 37% 46% 39% 10% 33% 36%
No difference 10% 12% 8% 14% 6% 8% 11% 11% 3% 7% 7%
Not sure 10% 4% 15% 6% 12% 12% 6% 9% 5% 8% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100% 99%  99%  100%  99%  100%  100%  100%
Weighted N (1,406)  (654)  (752) (315) (335)  (425)  (331)  (933)  (170) (185) (1,021)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote = Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Harris has the better temperament to be president 47% 93% 47% 4% 93% 51% 6% 93% 3% 99% 1% 52%
Trump has the better temperament to be president 33% 3% 31% 75% 0% 29% 74% 3% 74% 0% 74% 36%
No difference 10% 1% 13% 12% 2% 9% 13% 2% 13% 0% 15% 8%
Not sure 10% 2% 9% 9% 4% 11% % 2% 10% 1% 9% 4%
Totals 100%  99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  99%  100%
Weighted N (1,408) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (504)  (459)  (488) (475) (891)
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26A. Trump Policy Support — Ending taxes on tips paid to restaurant, hotel, and other service employees

Do you think Donald Trump favors or opposes...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Favors 58% 67% 51% 43% 57% 64% 67% 65% 24% 56% 64%
Neither favors nor opposes 8% 5% 10% 7% 12% 4% 10% 7% % 8% 7%
Opposes 15% 11% 18% 26% 12% 12% 9% 11% 33% 14% 16%
Not sure 19% 17% 21% 24% 19% 20% 14% 17% 35% 22% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404)  (651) (753) (315) (332) (426) (331) (930) (170) (185) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote = Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Favors 58% 41% 62% 81% 45% 54% 82% 46% 85% 43% 84% 67%
Neither favors nor opposes 8% 12% 7% 2% 10% 12% 1% 12% 3% 12% 2% %
Opposes 15% 24% 13% 6% 23% 14% 5% 24% 5% 25% 6% 14%
Not sure 19% 23% 18% 11% 22% 20% 11% 18% % 20% 8% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (457) (488) (474) (888)
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26B. Trump Policy Support — Banning the sale of assault weapons

Do you think Donald Trump favors or opposes...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Favors 12% 8% 15% 14% 12% 13% 8% 11% 5% 15% 9%
Neither favors nor opposes 8% 8% 9% 1% 8% 6% 20% 10% 9% 3% 6%
Opposes 65% 74% 57% 71% 63% 65% 61% 64% 82% 63% 76%
Not sure 15% 10% 19% 14% 17% 16% 11% 14% 4% 19% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,407)  (654) (753) (315) (334) (426) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Favors 12% 9% 6% 22% 8% 13% 12% 6% 13% 4% 16% 9%
Neither favors nor opposes 8% 3% 11% 10% 1% 9% 12% 3% 11% 2% 12% 8%
Opposes 65% 78% 65% 53% 82% 58% 62% 84% 65% 87% 62% 74%
Not sure 15% 10% 18% 15% 8% 20% 14% % 11% % 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (488) (475) (891)
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26C. Trump Policy Support — Increasing the federal minimum wage to $15 per hour

Do you think Donald Trump favors or opposes...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Favors 14% 11% 17% 13% 10% 17% 16% 14% % 19% 12%
Neither favors nor opposes 15% 13% 18% 3% 19% 15% 25% 19% 13% 6% 13%
Opposes 48% 55% 43% 57% 47% 47% 43% 44% 73% 49% 57%
Not sure 22% 21% 22% 27% 24% 21% 16% 23% 7% 26% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,405)  (654) (751) (315) (334) (424) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Favors 14% % 7% 30% 6% 15% 18% 4% 19% 3% 24% 14%
Neither favors nor opposes 15% 8% 17% 21% 6% 17% 23% 6% 22% 5% 23% 15%
Opposes 48% 69% 44% 31% 74% 43% 36% 75% 38% 78% 34% 53%
Not sure 22% 16% 32% 17% 14% 25% 23% 15% 21% 14% 19% 18%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,405) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (487) (475) (891)
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26D. Trump Policy Support — Passing a bill establishing that "only two genders," as determined at birth, should be recognized by the U.S.
Do you think Donald Trump favors or opposes...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Favors 67% 69% 66% 62% 60% 73% 73% 71% 56% 71% 71%
Neither favors nor opposes 12% 13% 12% 15% 18% 7% 11% 12% 19% 5% 14%
Opposes 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2% 10% 7% 4%
Not sure 17% 15% 18% 21% 17% 17% 13% 15% 15% 17% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404)  (651) (753) (315) (332) (426) (331) (931) (170) (185) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote = Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Favors 67% 73% 56% 74% 69% 64% 73% 74% 71% 70% 2% 73%
Neither favors nor opposes 12% 10% 15% 9% 10% 16% 10% 11% 12% 13% 12% 11%
Opposes 3% 8% 2% 1% 8% 1% 2% 7% 1% 7% 1% 3%
Not sure 17% 9% 27% 16% 13% 19% 15% 8% 16% 10% 15% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (457) (488) (475) (888)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

26E. Trump Policy Support — Imposing a 10% tariff on all goods imported from foreign countries

Do you think Donald Trump favors or opposes...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Favors 70% 78% 63% 58% 60% 79% 80% 73% 64% 65% 78%
Neither favors nor opposes 5% 3% 7% 4% 9% 1% 7% 6% 4% 0% 4%
Opposes 6% 5% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6% 4% 16% 9% 6%
Not sure 19% 14% 23% 33% 24% 14% 7% 17% 16% 26% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,404)  (652) (752) (315) (334)  (425) (329)  (932)  (170) (184) (1,020)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Favors 70% 2% 65% 77% 71% 63% 85% 7% 81% 70% 82% 80%
Neither favors nor opposes 5% 5% 5% 2% 4% 7% 2% 5% 2% 5% 2% 5%
Opposes 6% 9% 3% 6% 9% 6% 4% 9% 4% 8% 5% 6%
Not sure 19% 13% 26% 15% 16% 24% 9% 9% 12% 17% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (460) (363) (424) (428) (396) (456) (503) (458) (487) (472) (888)

34



The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

26F. Trump Policy Support — Using the U.S. military to deport millions of undocumented immigrants

Do you think Donald Trump favors or opposes...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Favors 81% 86% 76% 80% 71% 88% 81% 82% 77% 83% 86%
Neither favors nor opposes 7% 5% 8% 5% 11% 3% 10% 6% 12% 2% 6%
Opposes 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 8% 6% 3%
Not sure 9% 5% 12% 12% 14% 6% 5% 10% 3% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,404)  (651) (753) (315) (332) (426) (331) (931) (170) (185) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Favors 81% 85% 79% 82% 90% 73% 84% 85% 84% 89% 83% 87%
Neither favors nor opposes 7% 5% 10% 5% 3% 10% 4% 6% 5% 3% 6% 6%
Opposes 3% 6% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 3%
Not sure 9% 4% 10% 10% 2% 14% 9% 4% 9% 3% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (457) (488) (475) (888)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

26G. Trump Policy Support — Increasing the corporate income tax rate from 21% to 28%

Do you think Donald Trump favors or opposes...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Favors 11% 10% 12% 11% 9% 11% 12% 11% 15% 10% 8%
Neither favors nor opposes 7% 4% 10% 5% 10% 4% 10% 8% 3% 3% 6%
Opposes 67% 74% 60% 61% 66% 70% 68% 66% 68% 68% 7%
Not sure 15% 12% 18% 23% 15% 15% 10% 15% 14% 19% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,396)  (643) (753) (315) (332) (418) (330) (930) (170) (178) (1,018)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Favors 11% 10% 7% 17% % 13% 11% 5% 11% 3% 13% 11%
Neither favors nor opposes 7% 3% 7% 12% 2% 7% 9% 2% 11% 2% 12% 5%
Opposes 67% 76% 69% 58% 82% 63% 67% 86% 66% 86% 63% 76%
Not sure 15% 11% 17% 13% 9% 17% 13% % 12% 8% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,396) (460) (357) (424) (421) (396) (457) (504) (456) (487) (474) (887)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

27A. Harris Policy Support — Ending taxes on tips paid to restaurant, hotel, and other service employees

Do you think Kamala Harris favors or opposes...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Favors 43% 43% 43% 43% 50% 38% 43% 41% 48% 52% 49%
Neither favors nor opposes 12% 11% 13% 13% 13% 9% 14% 11% 6% 17% 11%
Opposes 21% 25% 17% 14% 16% 27% 24% 22% 18% 13% 23%
Not sure 24% 21% 27% 30% 21% 26% 19% 25% 28% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407)  (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Favors 43% 60% 42% 31% 60% 43% 32% 64% 33% 65% 35% 52%
Neither favors nor opposes 12% 10% 14% 11% 9% 16% 12% 10% 15% 9% 14% 12%
Opposes 21% 11% 16% 40% 9% 16% 39% 8% 37% 8% 38% 21%
Not sure 24% 19% 27% 17% 22% 25% 17% 18% 15% 18% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458)  (504) (460) (487) (475) (891)




The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

27B. Harris Policy Support — Banning the sale of assault weapons

Do you think Kamala Harris favors or opposes...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Favors 71% 75% 68% 65% 66% 77% 7% 72% 65% 74% 81%
Neither favors nor opposes 8% 5% 10% 14% 11% 3% 5% 6% 4% 11% 7%
Opposes 7% 6% 7% 4% 6% 6% 10% 8% 9% 1% 4%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 17% 17% 14% 8% 13% 21% 14% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,399)  (654) (745) (315) (327) (426) (331) (926) (170) (185) (1,014)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Favors 71% 75% 74% 73% 72% 70% 80% 82% 84% 79% 81% 80%
Neither favors nor opposes 8% 11% 7% 4% 9% 11% 1% 8% 3% 9% 3% 9%
Opposes 7% 3% 3% 15% 5% 3% 13% 2% 7% 1% 9% 5%
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 8% 13% 16% 6% 8% 6% 10% % 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,399) (460) (364) (417) (428) (396) (450) (503) (452) (487) (467) (891)




The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

27C. Harris Policy Support — Increasing the federal minimum wage to $15 per hour

Do you think Kamala Harris favors or opposes...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Favors 72% 78% 67% 69% 69% 73% 78% 70% 84% 78% 79%
Neither favors nor opposes 5% 4% 6% 1% 10% 3% 7% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Opposes 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5%
Not sure 17% 13% 21% 25% 16% 16% 12% 19% 9% 15% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407)  (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Favors 72% 87% 70% 66% 86% 67% 74% 85% 76% 86% 74% 81%
Neither favors nor opposes 5% 4% 8% 4% 3% 8% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 6%
Opposes 5% 0% 2% 14% 2% 5% 8% 1% 8% 0% 9% 5%
Not sure 17% 9% 20% 16% 9% 20% 13% 8% 12% 10% 13% %
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (487) (475) (891)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

27D. Harris Policy Support — Passing a bill establishing that "only two genders," as determined at birth, should be recognized by the U.S.
Do you think Kamala Harris favors or opposes...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Favors 8% 6% 10% 11% 8% 7% 6% 6% 13% 10% 7%
Neither favors nor opposes 8% 6% 9% 8% 6% 5% 12% 6% 11% 10% 6%
Opposes 66% 73% 60% 62% 64% 70% 67% 2% 53% 57% 7%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 19% 22% 18% 15% 16% 22% 22% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,407)  (654) (752) (315) (335) (425) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Favors 8% 13% 5% 6% 8% 10% 6% 6% % 9% 6% 5%
Neither favors nor opposes 8% 7% 10% 4% % 8% 3% 10% 1% 8% 4% 6%
Opposes 66% 64% 65% 78% 72% 59% 83% 72% 82% 73% 81% 77%
Not sure 18% 16% 20% 12% 13% 23% 8% 12% 10% 10% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (487) (475) (891)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

27E. Harris Policy Support — Imposing a 10% tariff on all goods imported from foreign countries

Do you think Kamala Harris favors or opposes...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Favors 10% % 13% 13% % 10% 11% 9% 19% 9% 12%
Neither favors nor opposes 12% 11% 12% 14% 16% 7% 11% 10% 13% 15% 11%
Opposes 52% 60% 44% 43% 43% 60% 58% 57% 39% 43% 58%
Not sure 26% 21% 31% 30% 34% 23% 20% 24% 28% 32% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,406)  (653) (753) (315) (335) (426) (330) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Favors 10% 14% 6% 11% 12% 10% 8% 13% 10% 13% 11% 11%
Neither favors nor opposes 12% 17% 13% 6% 13% 17% 9% 11% 8% 14% 10% 13%
Opposes 52% 51% 45% 63% 52% 41% 68% 54% 63% 53% 62% 59%
Not sure 26% 18% 36% 20% 23% 32% 15% 22% 19% 20% 17% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,406) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (504) (459) (487) (474) (891)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

27F. Harris Policy Support — Using the U.S. military to deport millions of undocumented immigrants

Do you think Kamala Harris favors or opposes...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Favors 5% 5% 5% 11% 1% 4% 3% 3% 10% 11% 4%
Neither favors nor opposes 9% 5% 14% 12% 13% 5% 8% 7% 12% 10% 8%
Opposes 73% 83% 63% 58% 71% 80% 79% 76% 70% 68% 82%
Not sure 13% 7% 18% 19% 15% 10% 10% 14% 8% 10% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,407)  (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (934) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote = Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Favors 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 6% 3% 4%
Neither favors nor opposes 9% 15% 7% 4% 14% 10% 1% 14% 4% 13% 4% 9%
Opposes 73% 71% 74% 85% 2% 2% 89% 2% 88% 76% 89% 82%
Not sure 13% % 15% % 9% 15% % 8% 5% 5% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (488) (475) (891)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

27G. Harris Policy Support — Increasing the corporate income tax rate from 21% to 28%

Do you think Kamala Harris favors or opposes...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Favors 69% 76% 62% 67% 59% 72% 76% 70% 68% 68% 78%
Neither favors nor opposes 5% 6% 4% 4% 10% 3% 4% 3% 14% 3% 5%
Opposes 8% 7% 9% 8% 10% 7% 8% 9% 10% 7% 7%
Not sure 18% 11% 24% 21% 21% 18% 12% 18% 8% 22% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,402)  (653) (749) (315) (335) (422) (330) (928) (170) (185) (1,021)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Favors 69% 7% 70% 64% 75% 70% 72% 79% 75% 83% 2% 77%
Neither favors nor opposes 5% 7% 6% 3% % 9% 1% % 1% 6% 4% 5%
Opposes 8% 7% 3% 15% 7% 3% 13% 6% 10% 4% 11% 8%
Not sure 18% 9% 21% 18% 11% 18% 13% 8% 14% % 13% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,402) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (457) (504) (459) (488) (474) (890)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

28A. Trump Abortion Policy Support — A nationwide ban on abortion after 6 weeks of preghancy
If Congress passed the following law, do you think Donald Trump would sign it or veto it?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Sign it 47% 42% 51% 60% 43% 47% 40% 46% 56% 42% 51%
Veto it 20% 22% 19% 12% 23% 20% 26% 21% 19% 22% 24%
Not sure 33% 36% 30% 28% 34% 33% 34% 33% 25% 36% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,402)  (650) (752) (315) (332) (426) (329) (929) (170) (185) (1,017)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Sign it 47% 71% 30% 39% 73% 37% 36% 69% 34% 67% 35% 51%
Veto it 20% 10% 24% 28% 9% 21% 31% 12% 38% 9% 35% 26%
Not sure 33% 19% 45% 33% 18% 42% 32% 19% 28% 24% 30% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,402) (460) (364) (422) (428) (396) (456) (504) (455) (488) (473) (886)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

28B. Trump Abortion Policy Support — A nationwide ban on abortion after 15 weeks of pregnancy
If Congress passed the following law, do you think Donald Trump would sign it or veto it?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Sign it 46% 41% 50% 54% 45% 42% 45% 47% 43% 40% 52%
Veto it 20% 24% 17% 15% 19% 22% 24% 21% 21% 25% 22%
Not sure 33% 34% 33% 31% 35% 36% 31% 32% 36% 35% 26%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,402) (651) (751) (315) (332) (424) (331) (931) (170) (185) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Sign it 46% 60% 37% 41% 65% 39% 38% 67% 38% 64% 40% 51%
Veto it 20% 18% 22% 26% 14% 20% 31% 13% 33% 11% 31% 25%
Not sure 33% 22% 41% 33% 20% 41% 31% 20% 29% 25% 29% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,402) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458)  (503) (457) (487) (475) (888)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024
Adults in the U.S.

28C. Trump Abortion Policy Support — A nationwide law guaranteeing a right to abortion up to 15 weeks of pregnhancy
If Congress passed the following law, do you think Donald Trump would sign it or veto it?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Sign it 17% 19% 16% 15% 16% 20% 16% 17% 25% 21% 16%
Veto it 51% 49% 53% 51% 52% 50% 52% 52% 49% 51% 59%
Not sure 32% 32% 31% 33% 32% 30% 32% 31% 25% 28% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,404)  (651) (753) (315) (332) (426) (331) (930) (170) (185) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Sign it 17% 19% 15% 21% 14% 19% 19% 14% 20% 11% 24% 19%
Veto it 51% 61% 47% 47% 68% 42% 53% 67% 51% 66% 47% 59%
Not sure 32% 20% 38% 32% 18% 39% 28% 19% 29% 22% 29% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (504) (457) (488) (474) (888)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

28D. Trump Abortion Policy Support — A nationwide law restoring the right to abortion that existed before it was overturned by the Supreme

Court
If Congress passed the following law, do you think Donald Trump would sign it or veto it?
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Sign it 9% 6% 12% 13% 11% 9% 6% 8% 12% 12% 9%
Veto it 65% 69% 62% 61% 63% 65% 71% 66% 73% 65% 72%
Not sure 25% 24% 26% 26% 26% 26% 23% 26% 15% 23% 19%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,401)  (651) (750) (315) (332) (423) (331) (930) (168) (185) (1,018)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Sign it 9% 11% % 12% 10% 9% 9% % 11% 5% 12% 8%
Veto it 65% 74% 66% 57% 79% 60% 65% 81% 64% 81% 62% 75%
Not sure 25% 15% 27% 31% 11% 30% 26% 12% 25% 14% 26% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,401)  (458) (363) (424) (426) (396) (458) (501) (457) (485) (474) (888)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024 v
Adults in the U.S.

29A. Harris Abortion Policy Support — A nationwide ban on abortion after 6 weeks of pregnancy
If Congress passed the following law, do you think Kamala Harris would sign it or veto it?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Sign it 15% 12% 17% 19% 12% 15% 13% 12% 13% 26% 12%
Veto it 65% 68% 62% 63% 60% 66% 69% 69% 56% 54% 76%
Not sure 20% 20% 21% 18% 27% 19% 18% 19% 31% 19% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,406) (653) (752) (315) (335) (425) (330) (932) (170) (185) (1,021)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Sign it 15% 12% 13% 21% 10% 15% 16% 6% 19% 6% 21% 15%
Veto it 65% 71% 66% 63% 78% 59% 70% 82% 70% 83% 68% 74%
Not sure 20% 17% 21% 16% 12% 26% 14% 12% 11% 11% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N (1,408) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (504)  (459)  (488)  (474) (890)




The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

29B. Harris Abortion Policy Support — A nationwide ban on abortion after 15 weeks of pregnancy
If Congress passed the following law, do you think Kamala Harris would sign it or veto it?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Sign it 13% 12% 13% 18% 3% 15% 13% 12% 12% 14% 12%
Veto it 62% 64% 61% 63% 65% 59% 62% 65% 46% 62% 71%
Not sure 25% 24% 26% 19% 32% 25% 24% 23% 41% 24% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,404)  (653) (750) (315) (335) (425) (328) (930) (170) (185) (1,021)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Sign it 13% 10% 11% 19% % 8% 18% % 19% % 19% 13%
Veto it 62% 68% 63% 60% 71% 61% 67% 75% 68% 73% 67% 72%
Not sure 25% 22% 26% 21% 22% 31% 15% 18% 13% 20% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (460) (363) (425) (428) (395) (458) (503) (460) (485) (475) (890)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024
Adults in the U.S.

29C. Harris Abortion Policy Support — A nationwide law guaranteeing a right to abortion up to 15 weeks of pregnancy
If Congress passed the following law, do you think Kamala Harris would sign it or veto it?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Sign it 55% 53% 58% 56% 55% 53% 59% 58% 41% 57% 60%
Veto it 15% 19% 12% 17% 13% 14% 17% 17% 19% 10% 17%
Not sure 29% 28% 30% 27% 32% 33% 24% 25% 39% 33% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,405) (652) (753) (315) (335) (424) (331) (931) (170) (185) (1,020)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Sign it 55% 57% 58% 54% 65% 50% 59% 60% 58% 62% 58% 61%
Veto it 15% 15% 9% 23% 12% 15% 22% 15% 22% 13% 22% 18%
Not sure 29% 28% 33% 23% 23% 35% 19% 25% 19% 24% 20% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,405) (460) (362) (425) (428) (394) (458) (504) (458) (487) (473) (889)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

29D. Harris Abortion Policy Support — A nationwide law restoring the right to abortion that existed before it was overturned by the Supreme

Court
If Congress passed the following law, do you think Kamala Harris would sign it or veto it?
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Sign it 75% 74% 76% 67% 76% 7% 81% 75% 79% 76% 82%
Veto it 7% 9% 5% 13% 6% 5% 6% 9% 3% 6% 8%
Not sure 18% 17% 18% 20% 18% 18% 13% 16% 18% 17% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,404)  (652) (753) (315) (335) (425) (330) (931) (170) (185) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Sign it 75% 86% 78% 68% 92% 1% 75% 89% 75% 88% 74% 85%
Veto it % 4% 1% 14% 1% % 11% 4% 11% 4% 12% %
Not sure 18% 10% 21% 18% % 22% 13% % 14% 8% 14% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (460) (364) (423) (428) (396) (456) (503) (458) (488) (473) (888)
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30. Trump ACA Policy

What do you think Donald Trump wants to do about the Affordable Care Act (also known as Obamacare)?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Expand it 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2% % 2% 3%
Leave it as is 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 3% 4% 6% 4% 1% 5%
Repeal some of it 23% 25% 20% 25% 15% 25% 27% 24% 16% 18% 27%
Repeal all of it 52% 54% 50% 43% 51% 57% 53% 48% 64% 67% 56%
Not sure 18% 14% 22% 22% 23% 14% 14% 20% 9% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,406)  (654) (752) (315) (334) (425) (331) (932) (170) (185) (1,021)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Expand it 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4%
Leave it as is 5% 4% 5% % 4% 8% 3% 1% 8% 2% % 5%
Repeal some of it 23% 17% 23% 33% 12% 20% 38% 14% 42% 16% 40% 28%
Repeal all of it 52% 68% 43% 44% 71% 44% 44% 74% 36% 73% 38% 53%
Not sure 18% 9% 25% 13% 10% 26% 12% 6% 11% 8% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,406) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (504) (459) (487) (475) (891)
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31. Harris ACA Policy

What do you think Kamala Harris wants to do about the Affordable Care Act (also known as Obamacare)?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Expand it 65% 71% 61% 53% 58% 74% 74% 64% 66% 69% 74%
Leave it as is 13% 11% 14% 16% 13% 12% 10% 13% 16% 9% 14%
Repeal some of it 3% 3% 3% 5% 6% 1% 1% 3% 0% 6% 3%
Repeal all of it 2% 1% 2% 5% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 5% 1%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 21% 23% 12% 14% 18% 18% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,407)  (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (934) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Expand it 65% 75% 57% 70% 2% 54% 75% 73% 75% 71% 7% 77%
Leave it as is 13% 12% 11% 14% 14% 12% 13% 17% 12% 16% 9% 13%
Repeal some of it 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 6% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3%
Repeal all of it 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 3% 0% 3% 1%
Not sure 17% 8% 28% 9% 11% 26% 8% 8% 6% 11% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (488) (475) (891)
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32. Trump Military Aid to Ukraine

In the war between Ukraine and Russia, do you think Donald Trump wants to provide more or less military aid to Ukraine?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Increase military aid to Ukraine 6% 6% 6% 8% 8% 3% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6%
Keep aid at current levels 9% 10% 8% 11% 3% 8% 15% 10% 8% 8% 10%
Decrease military aid 19% 22% 17% 16% 16% 23% 22% 20% 29% 11% 20%
Stop providing any military aid to Ukraine 44% 45% 42% 40% 43% 50% 38% 41% 51% 53% 49%
Not sure 22% 17% 27% 25% 30% 16% 19% 23% 6% 19% 15%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,405)  (653)  (752) (315) (334)  (425) (330) (933)  (170) (185) (1,021)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Increase military aid to Ukraine 6% 3% 4% 9% 3% 6% 10% 3% 9% 2% 11% 5%
Keep aid at current levels 9% 5% % 18% 4% % 16% 4% 19% 4% 19% 12%
Decrease military aid 19% 18% 15% 28% 16% 16% 28% 15% 25% 15% 28% 20%
Stop providing any military aid to Ukraine 44% 58% 48% 28% 63% 45% 28% 63% 32% 64% 29% 47%
Not sure 22% 16% 26% 17% 13% 26% 17% 15% 15% 14% 13% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,405) (459) (364) (425) (427) (396) (458) (503)  (460)  (487) (475) (890)
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33. Harris Military Aid to Ukraine

In the war between Ukraine and Russia, do you think Kamala Harris wants to provide more or less military aid to Ukraine?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Increase military aid to Ukraine 38% 48% 30% 27% 34% 49% 39% 40% 35% 38% 43%
Keep aid at current levels 26% 29% 23% 26% 28% 23% 27% 24% 31% 29% 30%
Decrease military aid 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 2% 9% 6% 2% 1% 5%
Stop providing any military aid to Ukraine 4% 2% 6% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 10% 9% 4%
Not sure 27% 17% 37% 39% 30% 21% 22% 27% 22% 23% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,403)  (653)  (750) (315) (335)  (424) (329) (932) (170 (184) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Increase military aid to Ukraine 38% 38% 33% 47% 40% 29% 53% 36% 55% 34% 53% 46%
Keep aid at current levels 26% 36% 26% 18% 33% 34% 15% 40% 17% 40% 17% 30%
Decrease military aid 4% 2% 5% 8% 3% 5% % 2% 6% 3% 6% 6%
Stop providing any military aid to Ukraine 4% 4% 3% 7% 3% 2% 7% 4% 4% 3% 8% 4%
Not sure 27% 20% 33% 20% 21% 30% 18% 18% 17% 20% 16% 13%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%  100% 99%
Weighted N (1,403) (459) (364) (423) (426) (396) (456) (503)  (458)  (486) (473) (888)
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34. Trump Israel-Gaza Position

What do you think Donald Trump’s position is on the war in Gaza?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Support Israel no matter what 38% 48% 29% 40% 38% 33% 43% 41% 42% 29% 47%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire but allow
Israel to retain control of the Gaza Strip 16% 17% 14% 10% 12% 20% 19% 14% 15% 21% 18%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire and
withdraw its forces from the Gaza Strip 7% 6% 7% 11% 3% 4% 9% 7% 9% 6% 6%
Reduce support for Israel unless it negotiates a
cease fire and withdraws its forces from the Gaza
Strip 6% 5% 8% 1% 8% 9% 7% 5% 8% 10% 6%
Not sure 33% 24% 42% 38% 39% 34% 22% 33% 26% 34% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,405)  (654) (751) (315) (335) (425) (331) (932) (170) (185) (1,020)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Support Israel no matter what 38% 44% 33% 37% 51% 29% 40% 52% 43% 49% 41% 45%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire but allow
Israel to retain control of the Gaza Strip 16% 10% 18% 22% 10% 15% 25% 7% 27% 8% 28% 16%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire and
withdraw its forces from the Gaza Strip 7% 7% 5% 10% 4% 9% 9% 4% 11% 5% 10% 7%
Reduce support for Israel unless it negotiates a
cease fire and withdraws its forces from the Gaza
Strip 6% 9% 6% 4% % 9% 3% 9% 4% 8% 5% ™%
Not sure 33% 30% 38% 27% 28% 38% 23% 28% 15% 30% 16% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,405) (459) (364) (424) (427) (395) (458) (503) (459) (487) (474) (889)
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35. Harris Israel-Gaza Position

What do you think Kamala Harris’s position is on the war in Gaza?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Support Israel no matter what 11% 14% 8% 21% 11% 8% 4% 7% 27% 18% 12%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire but allow
Israel to retain control of the Gaza Strip 8% 7% 8% 6% 9% 8% 7% 6% 12% 13% 7%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire and
withdraw its forces from the Gaza Strip 24% 28% 22% 21% 24% 23% 30% 26% 20% 18% 29%
Reduce support for Israel unless it negotiates a
cease fire and withdraws its forces from the Gaza
Strip 28% 35% 21% 19% 22% 30% 38% 30% 18% 20% 32%
Not sure 29% 16% 41% 32% 34% 30% 20% 30% 22% 30% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,406)  (654) (752) (315) (335) (425) (331) (932) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Support Israel no matter what 11% 12% 8% 7% 16% 13% 4% 11% 9% 10% 10% 11%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire but allow
Israel to retain control of the Gaza Strip 8% 12% 9% 3% 12% 9% 4% 12% 3% 11% 3% 9%
Encourage Israel to negotiate a ceasefire and
withdraw its forces from the Gaza Strip 24% 36% 25% 17% 34% 26% 18% 41% 18% 41% 16% 32%
Reduce support for Israel unless it negotiates a
cease fire and withdraws its forces from the Gaza
Strip 28% 13% 27% 48% 14% 17% 53% 14% 54% 11% 54% 34%
Not sure 29% 26% 31% 25% 24% 35% 21% 22% 16% 27% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,406) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (457) (504) (460) (488) (475) (891)
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36. Trump Too Old

Is Trump too old to be President?
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Yes 43% 42% 45% 61% 44% 38% 33% 36% 66% 49% 47%
No 48% 51% 45% 28% 44% 55% 61% 55% 18% 46% 49%
Not sure 9% % 10% 10% 12% 7% 6% 9% 16% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,388)  (654) (733) (300) (330) (426) (331) (914) (170) (185) (1,007)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Yes 43% 77% 44% 5% 76% 52% 6% 81% 8% 81% % 47%
No 48% 15% 48% 92% 15% 40% 91% 13% 89% 11% 92% 50%
Not sure 9% 8% 8% 3% 8% 8% 3% 6% 3% 8% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,388)  (460) (349) (425) (428) (381) (458) (504) (460) (472) (475) (891)
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37. Trump Serious Threat to Democracy

Do you think Donald Trump is a serious threat to democracy?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Definitely 40% 44% 38% 50% 43% 37% 34% 33% 73% 47% 45%
Probably 7% 3% 10% 18% % 1% 2% % 1% 8% 6%
Maybe 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2%
Probably not 5% 7% 4% 9% 7% 3% 4% 5% 6% 6% 6%
Definitely not 37% 43% 32% 13% 31% 49% 52% 44% 15% 30% 39%
Not sure 7% 1% 12% 6% 8% 8% 5% 8% 1% % 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407)  (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (934) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote = Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Definitely 40% 79% 35% 4% 82% 36% % 84% 3% 84% 2% 45%
Probably % 10% 9% 3% 13% 1% 6% 3% 11% 2% 5%
Maybe 3% 3% 5% 1% 6% 0% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3%
Probably not 5% 3% 9% 6% 7% 8% 1% 11% 1% 10% 6%
Definitely not 37% 3% 35% 80% 30% 80% 5% 79% 1% 82% 39%
Not sure 7% 2% 6% 5% 7% 4% 0% 2% 0% 3% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99%  100% 99%  100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (488) (475) (891)
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38. Harris Serious Threat to Democracy

Do you think Kamala Harris is a serious threat to democracy?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Definitely 33% 37% 29% 9% 27% 45% 45% 39% 11% 26% 35%
Probably 5% 4% 6% 7% 4% 3% 7% 6% 4% 5% 5%
Maybe 4% 3% 5% 4% 6% 2% 3% 5% 0% 5% 3%
Probably not 12% 13% 10% 23% 11% 5% 10% 12% 7% 10% 11%
Definitely not 38% 37% 40% 45% 38% 40% 31% 30% 74% 44% 43%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 12% 13% 5% 4% 8% 4% 10% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407)  (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (934) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Definitely 33% 2% 29% 70% 5% 19% 75% 4% 71% 2% 71% 34%
Probably 5% 3% 4% 9% 0% 9% % 0% 8% 0% 9% 4%
Maybe 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 1% 6% 0% 5% 5%
Probably not 12% 12% 11% 10% 11% 14% 9% 15% 9% 14% 9% 12%
Definitely not 38% 79% 38% 4% 80% 39% 4% 77% 2% 83% 2% 42%
Not sure 8% 2% 12% 3% 1% 14% 1% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (488) (475) (891)
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39. Trump Sincerity

Do you think Donald Trump...
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Says what he believes 53% 54% 52% 39% 47% 58% 66% 57% 30% 52% 54%
Says what he thinks people want to hear 38% 42% 34% 47% 43% 34% 28% 32% 61% 47% 38%
Not sure 9% 4% 14% 14% 10% 8% 6% 11% 9% 1% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,401)  (654) (746) (314) (335) (420) (331) (932) (170) (180) (1,016)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Says what he believes 53% 19% 53% 92% 21% 46% 91% 25% 91% 19% 92% 54%
Says what he thinks people want to hear 38% 69% 33% 6% 66% 41% 8% 66% 7% 68% 6% 37%
Not sure 9% 12% 14% 2% 13% 13% 1% 9% 2% 13% 2% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,401)  (454) (364) (425) (422) (396) (458) (497)  (460)  (482) (475) (891)
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40. Harris Sincerity

Do you think Kamala Harris...
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Says what she believes 40% 37% 43% 51% 45% 35% 32% 35% 2% 44% 44%
Says what she thinks people want to hear 51% 57% 46% 39% 44% 57% 61% 56% 22% 50% 51%
Not sure 9% 6% 11% 10% 11% 7% 7% 9% 6% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407)  (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Says what she believes 40% 88% 29% 6% 84% 34% 9% 80% 5% 84% 5% 47%
Says what she thinks people want to hear 51% 5% 63% 88% 10% 53% 87% 13% 92% 11% 90% 49%
Not sure 9% 7% 8% 6% 5% 12% 4% % 3% 5% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (488) (475) (891)

62



The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

41. Trump Likability

Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Donald Trump as a person?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Like a lot 20% 21% 19% 6% 13% 27% 31% 24% 4% 17% 23%
Like somewhat 16% 19% 13% 21% 14% 16% 13% 18% 7% 10% 13%
Neither like nor dislike 8% 8% 9% 7% 11% 5% 11% 8% 15% 5% 8%
Dislike somewhat 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6% 10% 8% 5% 7% 9%
Dislike a lot 46% 43% 48% 55% 50% 44% 35% 40% 66% 58% 46%
Not sure 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,406) (654) (752) (315) (335) (426) (330) (933) (170) (185) (1,021)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Like a lot 20% 1% 11% 52% 3% 10% 49% 1% 48% 0% 48% 21%
Like somewhat 16% 6% 15% 30% 1% 18% 29% 4% 25% 3% 29% 16%
Neither like nor dislike 8% 5% 13% 7% 4% 10% 11% 4% 11% 6% 10% 8%
Dislike somewhat 8% 4% 13% 7% 3% 12% 7% 5% 12% 4% 10% 9%
Dislike a lot 46% 82% 47% 4% 89% 47% 4% 84% 3% 87% 1% 46%
Not sure 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,406) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (503) (460) (487) (475) (890)
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42. Harris Likability

Regardless of whether you agree with her, do you like or dislike Kamala Harris as a person?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Like a lot 26% 24% 29% 29% 22% 29% 25% 19% 53% 36% 29%
Like somewhat 14% 14% 14% 18% 23% 10% 6% 13% 20% 17% 15%
Neither like nor dislike 12% % 15% 16% 10% 8% 14% 13% 12% 9% 10%
Dislike somewhat 7% 9% 6% 9% 8% 6% 7% % 1% 5% 9%
Dislike a lot 34% 41% 29% 18% 29% 43% 44% 41% 10% 30% 35%
Not sure 6% 5% 7% 10% 8% 4% 4% % 4% 2% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,407)  (654) (752) (315) (335) (425) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Like a lot 26% 66% 14% 2% 59% 19% 5% 53% 1% 55% 1% 31%
Like somewhat 14% 24% 18% 2% 26% 16% 2% 28% 2% 32% 1% 16%
Neither like nor dislike 12% 6% 21% % % 22% % 10% 6% 12% 6% 8%
Dislike somewhat % 0% 10% 12% 2% 13% % 2% 15% 0% 15% 9%
Dislike a lot 34% 1% 34% 73% 5% 23% 76% 4% 73% 0% 72% 34%
Not sure 6% 3% 3% 4% 1% 6% 3% 2% 3% 1% 5% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (503) (460) (487) (475) (891)
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43. Trump Cares

How much do you think Donald Trump cares about people like you?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Alot 26% 28% 25% 10% 17% 35% 40% 31% 10% 18% 31%
Some 12% 14% 10% 10% 12% 14% 13% 14% 4% 10% 11%
A little 11% 9% 13% 17% 12% 8% 7% 9% 16% 15% 8%
None 51% 49% 52% 63% 59% 43% 39% 46% 70% 57% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404)  (651) (753) (315) (332) (426) (331) (931) (170) (185) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Alot 26% 2% 20% 62% 3% 17% 60% 3% 64% 0% 63% 31%
Some 12% 3% 10% 24% 2% 12% 24% 2% 23% 1% 25% 12%
A little 11% 9% 16% 8% 3% 17% 11% 8% % % 8% 8%
None 51% 86% 54% 6% 92% 54% 5% 87% 5% 92% 4% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458)  (504) (457) (488) (475) (888)
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44. Harris Cares

How much do you think Kamala Harris cares about people like you?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
A lot 26% 24% 27% 26% 24% 28% 24% 19% 58% 30% 27%
Some 16% 13% 19% 25% 21% 9% 12% 13% 17% 25% 18%
A little 15% 15% 16% 26% 18% 10% 9% 16% 9% 14% 13%
None 43% 48% 38% 23% 37% 52% 55% 51% 16% 30% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (1,386)  (651) (735) (300) (332) (426) (328) (912) (170) (185) (1,004)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote = Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Alot 26% 63% 14% 2% 57% 21% 2% 51% 1% 55% 1% 28%
Some 16% 25% 20% 5% 26% 18% 5% 29% 5% 31% 4% 19%
A little 15% 10% 17% 14% 12% 23% 11% 14% 12% 14% 13% 14%
None 43% 2% 49% 79% 5% 38% 82% 5% 82% 0% 82% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,386) (460) (349) (424) (428) (381) (458) (504) (457) (472) (475) (888)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

45A. Trump Handling Issues — The economy

How well do you think that Donald Trump would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 40% 43% 38% 26% 31% 46% 55% 47% 17% 33% 44%
Somewhat well 16% 15% 16% 14% 20% 18% 10% 15% 11% 19% 10%
Not too well 12% 11% 14% 16% 12% 9% 13% 10% 24% 11% 12%
Not well at all 32% 31% 32% 44% 37% 26% 22% 28% 48% 37% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,402) (651) (751) (315) (330) (426) (331) (931) (168) (185) (1,017)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 40% 4% 33% 86% 3% 31% 84% % 88% 2% 90% 43%
Somewhat well 16% 13% 26% 11% 6% 28% 12% 9% 10% 9% 10% 11%
Not too well 12% 20% 15% 1% 17% 17% 2% 21% 1% 23% 0% 12%
Not well at all 32% 63% 26% 1% 73% 24% 2% 62% 1% 66% 0% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,402) (458) (364) (425) (428) (394) (458) (502) (457) (486) (475) (886)
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Adults in the U.S.

45B. Trump Handling Issues — Immigration

How well do you think that Donald Trump would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 42% 45% 40% 21% 33% 53% 57% 48% 20% 36% 45%
Somewhat well 11% 11% 10% 11% 15% 9% 7% 9% 3% 18% 6%
Not too well 8% 8% 9% 10% 8% 9% 7% 8% 19% 3% 8%
Not well at all 39% 36% 41% 58% 44% 29% 29% 35% 58% 43% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,401) (651) (750) (312) (332) (426) (331) (931) (167) (185) (1,016)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 42% 6% 38% 90% 4% 30% 89% % 91% 2% 94% 46%
Somewhat well 11% % 18% 6% 3% 26% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6%
Not too well 8% 15% 9% 2% 14% 11% 1% 11% 2% 14% 1% %
Not well at all 39% 72% 34% 2% 79% 33% 5% 77% 1% 79% 0% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,401) (457) (364) (425) (425) (396) (458) (501) (457) (484) (475) (885)




The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

45C. Trump Handling Issues — Foreign policy

How well do you think that Donald Trump would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 37% 41% 34% 20% 31% 42% 52% 44% 14% 25% 42%
Somewhat well 15% 13% 16% 18% 15% 15% 11% 14% 6% 22% 9%
Not too well 12% 12% 12% 11% 14% 12% 12% 8% 33% 12% 10%
Not well at all 36% 34% 38% 51% 40% 31% 25% 34% 46% 40% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (651) (753) (315) (332) (426) (331) (931) (170) (185) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 37% 4% 31% 82% 3% 25% 83% 6% 84% 2% 85% 41%
Somewhat well 15% 8% 23% 14% 3% 26% 12% 5% 14% 4% 15% 10%
Not too well 12% 17% 17% 2% 18% 16% 3% 16% 1% 20% 0% 10%
Not well at all 36% 71% 29% 1% 76% 33% 2% 73% 1% 73% 0% 39%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (457) (487) (475) (888)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

45D. Trump Handling Issues — Abortion

How well do you think that Donald Trump would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 26% 26% 25% 10% 22% 34% 33% 29% 11% 21% 30%
Somewhat well 18% 18% 17% 18% 14% 16% 24% 22% 8% 12% 16%
Not too well 13% 14% 12% 19% 12% 11% 11% 13% 15% 11% 10%
Not well at all 43% 42% 45% 53% 52% 39% 32% 36% 66% 56% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,386) (651) (735) (300) (332) (425) (329) (913) (170) (185) (1,004)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 26% 1% 19% 62% 3% 17% 58% 4% 60% 1% 58% 27%
Somewhat well 18% 8% 17% 28% 4% 20% 29% 4% 29% 4% 33% 17%
Not too well 13% 12% 21% % 6% 23% 9% 10% 8% 13% 8% 12%
Not well at all 43% 79% 43% 3% 87% 39% 4% 82% 3% 82% 1% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,386) (460) (349) (422) (428) (381) (455) (504) (457) (472) (475) (888)




The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

45E. Trump Handling Issues — Crime

How well do you think that Donald Trump would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 37% 41% 34% 19% 29% 46% 50% 42% 17% 34% 42%
Somewhat well 17% 16% 19% 21% 23% 13% 14% 19% 3% 19% 10%
Not too well 13% 13% 12% 14% 7% 14% 15% 10% 26% 11% 12%
Not well at all 33% 30% 35% 45% 41% 27% 21% 29% 54% 36% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (651) (752) (315) (331) (426) (331) (931) (170) (185) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 37% 6% 32% 80% 3% 25% 82% % 83% 3% 83% 41%
Somewhat well 17% 8% 27% 17% 5% 33% 14% 8% 14% % 16% 14%
Not too well 13% 23% 11% 3% 19% 14% 2% 20% 2% 22% 1% 11%
Not well at all 33% 63% 30% 0% 73% 28% 1% 65% 1% 68% 0% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458)  (503) (457) (487) (475) (888)
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Adults in the U.S.

45F. Trump Handling Issues — The environment

How well do you think that Donald Trump would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 24% 24% 25% 9% 22% 31% 32% 28% % 18% 27%
Somewhat well 18% 18% 19% 10% 17% 21% 26% 22% 4% 16% 15%
Not too well 14% 15% 12% 25% 9% 9% 13% 12% 28% 13% 12%
Not well at all 44% 43% 44% 56% 52% 39% 29% 38% 61% 53% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,399) (651) (748) (315) (330) (426) (328) (927) (168) (185) (1,017)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 24% 1% 17% 59% 3% 15% 56% 3% 56% 0% 55% 26%
Somewhat well 18% 6% 21% 28% 3% 24% 28% 2% 29% 2% 31% 16%
Not too well 14% 13% 17% 11% % 17% 13% 11% 12% 12% 13% 13%
Not well at all 44% 80% 44% 2% 87% 44% 3% 84% 2% 86% 0% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,399) (458) (364) (422) (428) (394) (455) (501) (457) (485) (475) (886)
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Adults in the U.S.

45G. Trump Handling Issues — Veterans

How well do you think that Donald Trump would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 38% 42% 35% 21% 29% 49% 49% 44% 18% 31% 42%
Somewhat well 14% 12% 15% 16% 16% 10% 15% 15% 6% 15% 11%
Not too well 12% 12% 12% 19% 14% 8% 9% 10% 16% 14% 10%
Not well at all 36% 34% 37% 44% 41% 33% 27% 31% 59% 40% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (651) (753) (315) (332) (426) (331) (931) (170) (185) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 38% 4% 38% 81% 3% 31% 81% 6% 83% 1% 87% 41%
Somewhat well 14% 9% 19% 14% 4% 21% 14% 9% 15% 10% 13% 12%
Not too well 12% 17% 13% 3% 19% 14% 3% 17% 1% 18% 0% 12%
Not well at all 36% 70% 30% 1% 74% 33% 2% 68% 1% 71% 0% 35%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (457) (487) (475) (888)
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Adults in the U.S.

45H. Trump Handling Issues — Healthcare

How well do you think that Donald Trump would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 26% 25% 26% 12% 22% 31% 37% 30% 10% 18% 29%
Somewhat well 20% 18% 21% 13% 20% 23% 21% 23% 9% 15% 16%
Not too well 14% 18% 11% 20% 15% 9% 14% 12% 21% 17% 12%
Not well at all 40% 39% 42% 55% 43% 37% 28% 35% 60% 49% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,401) (651) (750) (315) (332) (425) (328) (927) (170) (185) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 26% 1% 18% 63% 3% 16% 59% 2% 58% 0% 59% 28%
Somewhat well 20% 8% 24% 27% 3% 24% 29% 5% 31% 4% 32% 16%
Not too well 14% 15% 20% 8% 11% 21% 10% 14% 10% 15% 9% 15%
Not well at all 40% 76% 38% 2% 83% 39% 2% 79% 1% 81% 0% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,401) (460) (364) (422) (428) (396) (455) (503) (457) (487) (475) (887)
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Adults in the U.S.

451. Trump Handling Issues — Inflation

How well do you think that Donald Trump would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 38% 41% 35% 21% 28% 47% 51% 44% 17% 28% 42%
Somewhat well 17% 16% 18% 18% 22% 16% 12% 17% 9% 19% 10%
Not too well 10% 11% 10% 12% 8% 8% 14% 8% 21% 12% 10%
Not well at all 35% 32% 37% 49% 41% 29% 23% 31% 53% 41% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,404) (651) (753) (315) (332) (426) (331) (931) (170) (185) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 38% 4% 29% 86% 3% 27% 85% 5% 86% 0% 89% 41%
Somewhat well 17% 12% 29% 11% 6% 31% 11% 10% 12% 10% 11% 14%
Not too well 10% 16% 12% 2% 16% 12% 2% 17% 1% 18% 0% 8%
Not well at all 35% 68% 30% 1% 74% 30% 2% 68% 1% 72% 0% 37%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (457) (488) (475) (888)
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Adults in the U.S.

45J. Trump Handling Issues — Taxes

How well do you think that Donald Trump would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 35% 36% 35% 19% 29% 42% 48% 42% 16% 22% 39%
Somewhat well 15% 15% 16% 19% 16% 15% 11% 15% % 25% 12%
Not too well 13% 13% 12% 15% 12% 10% 14% 11% 22% 9% 9%
Not well at all 37% 36% 37% 47% 43% 32% 27% 32% 55% 44% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404)  (651) (753) (315) (332) (426) (331) (931) (170) (185) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 35% 4% 27% 77% 3% 24% 77% 5% 78% 0% 80% 37%
Somewhat well 15% 9% 19% 18% 3% 21% 17% % 18% % 18% 13%
Not too well 13% 15% 22% 3% 13% 23% 4% 15% 3% 17% 2% 11%
Not well at all 37% 72% 32% 2% 80% 32% 2% 73% 1% 76% 0% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,404) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (457) (488) (475) (888)

76



The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

45K. Trump Handling Issues — National defense

How well do you think that Donald Trump would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 38% 42% 34% 14% 31% 48% 54% 44% 14% 28% 43%
Somewhat well 16% 14% 18% 21% 20% 13% 13% 14% 11% 26% 11%
Not too well 13% 16% 10% 17% 13% 12% 10% 12% 29% 9% 11%
Not well at all 33% 27% 37% 48% 36% 27% 23% 30% 46% 36% 35%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,402) (651) (750) (314) (332) (425) (331) (929) (169) (185) (1,018)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 38% 5% 36% 79% 3% 30% 83% % 85% 3% 83% 41%
Somewhat well 16% 10% 25% 16% 6% 28% 12% 11% 11% 9% 15% 13%
Not too well 13% 20% 15% 3% 21% 16% 3% 18% 3% 23% 2% 12%
Not well at all 33% 65% 24% 1% 70% 26% 2% 63% 1% 65% 0% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,402) (460) (364) (424) (428) (394) (458) (504) (456) (488) (474) (886)
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Adults in the U.S.

46A. Harris Handling Issues — The economy

How well do you think that Kamala Harris would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 25% 23% 28% 31% 25% 24% 23% 21% 50% 29% 28%
Somewhat well 24% 20% 28% 37% 30% 16% 16% 22% 30% 25% 22%
Not too well 10% 10% 9% 11% 8% 10% 10% 9% 5% 10% 6%
Not well at all 41% 47% 35% 21% 37% 50% 51% 48% 14% 36% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,386) (651) (734) (300) (332) (426) (328) (912) (170) (185) (1,004)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 25% 62% 15% 1% 61% 19% 3% 51% 1% 53% 1% 31%
Somewhat well 24% 32% 25% 6% 33% 26% 4% 40% 4% 42% 3% 20%
Not too well 10% 3% 20% 9% 1% 25% 6% 4% 6% 4% 8% %
Not well at all 41% 2% 40% 84% 5% 30% 87% 5% 89% 0% 88% 41%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,386) (460) (349) (424) (428) (381) (458) (504) (457) (472) (475) (888)




The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

46B. Harris Handling Issues — Immigration

How well do you think that Kamala Harris would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 22% 19% 25% 25% 21% 22% 22% 16% 47% 27% 24%
Somewhat well 23% 20% 25% 28% 35% 16% 14% 21% 29% 28% 22%
Not too well 12% 11% 12% 24% 10% 7% 8% 11% 8% 11% 10%
Not well at all 43% 50% 37% 23% 34% 54% 56% 52% 16% 34% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,389) (651) (738) (300) (332) (426) (331) (915) (170) (185) (1,004)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 22% 53% 16% 2% 50% 17% 3% 44% 1% 46% 1% 26%
Somewhat well 23% 40% 22% 3% 36% 30% 3% 39% 2% 44% 1% 22%
Not too well 12% 4% 21% % % 23% 3% 10% 8% 9% % 8%
Not well at all 43% 3% 41% 88% 7% 30% 91% 6% 89% 1% 91% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,389) (460) (349) (424) (428) (381) (458) (504) (457) (472) (475) (888)
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The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

46C. Harris Handling Issues — Foreign policy

How well do you think that Kamala Harris would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 27% 23% 30% 28% 28% 28% 24% 21% 48% 35% 30%
Somewhat well 22% 20% 23% 35% 29% 11% 15% 20% 31% 23% 19%
Not too well 13% 11% 14% 18% 10% 11% 13% 13% 7% 11% 10%
Not well at all 38% 45% 32% 19% 33% 49% 48% 46% 14% 31% 41%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,386) (650) (736) (300) (332) (426) (329) (913) (170) (185) (1,003)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 27% 64% 20% 1% 62% 21% 3% 54% 1% 57% 1% 33%
Somewhat well 22% 28% 23% 5% 27% 30% 4% 35% 2% 37% 1% 17%
Not too well 13% 6% 18% 17% 6% 21% 12% 6% 15% 5% 16% 11%
Not well at all 38% 2% 39% 77% 5% 27% 81% 5% 82% 0% 82% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,386) (460) (349) (423) (428) (380) (457) (503) (456) (472) (474) (888)




The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

46D. Harris Handling Issues — Abortion

How well do you think that Kamala Harris would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 38% 38% 37% 43% 43% 34% 33% 32% 60% 50% 41%
Somewhat well 18% 14% 22% 26% 20% 16% 13% 15% 23% 26% 18%
Not too well 10% 12% 9% 13% 10% 6% 13% 12% 10% 2% 7%
Not well at all 33% 35% 32% 18% 27% 44% 40% 41% % 21% 34%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,403) (651) (752) (315) (332) (425) (331) (930) (170) (185) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 38% 79% 33% % 79% 34% 9% 72% 5% 75% 5% 44%
Somewhat well 18% 18% 20% 8% 15% 27% % 22% 14% 20% 14% 17%
Not too well 10% 2% 16% 14% 2% 17% 12% 4% 12% 1% 13% 8%
Not well at all 33% 1% 30% 71% 4% 22% 72% 2% 69% 3% 67% 31%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,403) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (504) (456) (487) (474) (888)
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Adults in the U.S.

46E. Harris Handling Issues — Crime

How well do you think that Kamala Harris would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 27% 23% 32% 31% 24% 30% 25% 21% 54% 34% 30%
Somewhat well 19% 15% 22% 25% 30% 11% 13% 19% 26% 15% 17%
Not too well 14% 13% 15% 22% 12% 10% 14% 14% 5% 14% 12%
Not well at all 40% 49% 31% 22% 34% 49% 48% 46% 15% 37% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,389) (651) (738) (300) (332) (426) (331) (915) (170) (185) (1,004)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 27% 65% 19% 2% 61% 23% 2% 57% 1% 58% 1% 32%
Somewhat well 19% 27% 18% 3% 29% 19% 3% 28% 2% 35% 1% 16%
Not too well 14% 6% 22% 16% 4% 29% 11% 9% 12% % 15% 11%
Not well at all 40% 2% 41% 79% 5% 29% 84% 6% 85% 0% 83% 41%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,389) (460) (349) (424) (428) (381) (458) (504) (457) (472) (475) (888)
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46F. Harris Handling Issues — The environment

How well do you think that Kamala Harris would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 31% 29% 32% 30% 32% 31% 29% 24% 51% 45% 34%
Somewhat well 27% 22% 31% 39% 32% 20% 21% 26% 31% 24% 24%
Not too well 15% 17% 14% 17% 13% 15% 17% 18% 12% 9% 15%
Not well at all 27% 31% 23% 14% 22% 34% 33% 32% 6% 22% 27%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,389) (651) (738) (300) (332) (426) (331) (915) (170) (185) (1,004)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 31% 67% 25% 4% 61% 30% 4% 62% 4% 63% 3% 37%
Somewhat well 27% 27% 29% 22% 28% 34% 18% 26% 19% 29% 21% 24%
Not too well 15% 6% 23% 17% % 20% 19% 11% 20% 8% 21% 13%
Not well at all 27% 0% 23% 57% 4% 15% 59% 1% 57% 0% 55% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,389) (460) (349) (424) (428) (381) (458) (504) (457) (472) (475) (888)
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46G. Harris Handling Issues — Veterans

How well do you think that Kamala Harris would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 30% 28% 32% 30% 30% 32% 29% 24% 56% 37% 34%
Somewhat well 22% 19% 24% 39% 28% 12% 13% 20% 28% 25% 19%
Not too well 14% 12% 15% 17% 11% 12% 16% 15% 3% 15% 11%
Not well at all 34% 41% 28% 14% 31% 44% 42% 41% 13% 23% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,388) (651) (737) (300) (332) (426) (330) (915) (170) (185) (1,004)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 30% 69% 22% 2% 66% 26% 3% 61% 1% 65% 1% 36%
Somewhat well 22% 26% 26% 5% 27% 29% 6% 31% 4% 33% 4% 18%
Not too well 14% 2% 19% 22% 2% 21% 17% 4% 21% 2% 22% 13%
Not well at all 34% 2% 33% 71% 4% 24% 74% 3% 74% 0% 73% 33%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,388) (460) (349) (424) (428) (381) (457) (504) (456) (472) (474) (888)
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46H. Harris Handling Issues — Healthcare

How well do you think that Kamala Harris would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 33% 27% 37% 44% 25% 34% 28% 27% 62% 36% 35%
Somewhat well 22% 23% 22% 32% 34% 11% 16% 20% 23% 29% 20%
Not too well 12% 12% 13% 10% 10% 12% 17% 14% 2% 11% 11%
Not well at all 33% 37% 28% 14% 30% 43% 38% 39% 13% 24% 34%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,388) (651) (737) (300) (332) (425) (331) (914) (170) (185) (1,003)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 33% 75% 23% 2% 67% 30% 4% 65% 1% 67% 1% 37%
Somewhat well 22% 21% 26% 14% 26% 28% 10% 27% 12% 31% 12% 21%
Not too well 12% 2% 19% 18% 2% 19% 16% 4% 19% 2% 18% 11%
Not well at all 33% 2% 32% 66% 5% 22% 70% 4% 68% 0% 68% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,388) (460) (348) (424) (428) (380) (458) (504) (456) (472) (474) (887)
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461. Harris Handling Issues — Inflation

How well do you think that Kamala Harris would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 23% 19% 26% 26% 20% 23% 21% 18% 40% 27% 24%
Somewhat well 23% 23% 22% 26% 35% 16% 16% 20% 38% 25% 24%
Not too well 12% 7% 18% 25% 9% 7% 12% 13% 6% 12% 9%
Not well at all 42% 51% 34% 22% 36% 53% 51% 49% 16% 36% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,387) (651) (736) (300) (332) (426) (329) (914) (170) (185) (1,002)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 23% 54% 15% 0% 54% 16% 2% 44% 1% 46% 1% 27%
Somewhat well 23% 36% 24% 4% 37% 28% 3% 45% 1% 48% 1% 22%
Not too well 12% 7% 16% 12% 4% 23% % 6% 9% 5% 12% 8%
Not well at all 42% 2% 44% 84% 5% 32% 88% 4% 89% 0% 86% 42%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,387) (460) (349) (423) (428) (381) (456) (504) (455) (472) (473) (886)
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46J. Harris Handling Issues — Taxes

How well do you think that Kamala Harris would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 26% 24% 28% 30% 24% 27% 23% 22% 41% 34% 27%
Somewhat well 21% 19% 23% 27% 33% 12% 15% 18% 36% 26% 22%
Not too well 14% 10% 17% 21% 11% 11% 14% 14% 6% 9% 10%
Not well at all 39% 47% 32% 22% 32% 50% 47% 46% 17% 31% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,389) (651) (738) (300) (332) (426) (331) (916) (170) (185) (1,004)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 26% 62% 20% 1% 55% 24% 4% 50% 1% 52% 1% 31%
Somewhat well 21% 32% 20% 5% 35% 26% 3% 38% 3% 42% 3% 20%
Not too well 14% 4% 22% 14% 5% 24% 8% % 12% 5% 13% 9%
Not well at all 39% 2% 38% 80% 5% 26% 85% 5% 84% 1% 83% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,389) (460) (349) (425) (428) (381) (458) (504) (457) (472) (475) (888)
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46K. Harris Handling Issues — National defense

How well do you think that Kamala Harris would handle the following issues as president?

Respondents were randomly shown 5 items
Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very well 26% 24% 29% 27% 25% 26% 27% 22% 45% 32% 31%
Somewhat well 23% 22% 24% 41% 32% 14% 10% 19% 37% 25% 20%
Not too well 13% 10% 14% 14% 10% 12% 14% 13% 5% 17% 9%
Not well at all 38% 43% 33% 18% 33% 47% 49% 46% 13% 26% 40%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,386) (651) (734) (300) (332) (426) (328) (915) (167) (185) (1,004)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very well 26% 63% 16% 1% 60% 23% 2% 57% 1% 60% 1% 32%
Somewhat well 23% 29% 28% 8% 31% 27% 6% 34% 6% 38% 5% 21%
Not too well 13% 6% 18% 14% 3% 25% 10% 5% 12% 2% 15% 9%
Not well at all 38% 1% 38% 77% 5% 25% 81% 4% 81% 0% 79% 38%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,386) (460) (349) (424) (428) (381) (458) (503) (457) (472) (475) (888)
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47. Trump Qualified
Do you think Donald Trump is qualified to be president?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Qualified to be president 47% 53% 42% 31% 39% 55% 58% 53% 19% 38% 48%
Not qualified to be president 48% 46% 49% 63% 52% 40% 38% 41% 78% 52% 49%
Not sure 5% 1% 9% 6% 8% 4% 4% 6% 2% 10% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,403)  (653) (750) (315) (335) (425) (327) (930) (170) (185) (1,021)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Qualified to be president 47% 11% 43% 96% 8% 41% 95% 9% 93% 5% 97% 47%
Not qualified to be president 48% 88% 47% 3% 90% 53% 4% 89% 2% 94% 1% 49%
Not sure 5% 1% 10% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 4%

100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%

Totals
(460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (503) (460) (487) (475) (890)

Weighted N (1,403)
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48. Harris Qualified
Do you think Kamala Harris is qualified to be president?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Qualified to be president 50% 49% 51% 65% 55% 47% 37% 44% 80% 58% 54%
Not qualified to be president 39% 42% 35% 19% 32% 46% 54% 46% 12% 26% 41%
Not sure 11% 8% 13% 16% 13% 7% 9% 10% 7% 16% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,406)  (654) (752) (315) (335) (426) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Qualified to be president 50% 94% 49% 9% 96% 50% 12% 93% 9% 98% 9% 53%
Not qualified to be president 39% 1% 33% 86% 3% 29% 84% 4% 85% 1% 86% 41%
Not sure 11% 5% 18% 5% 1% 20% 4% 3% 6% 1% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,406) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (457) (504) (460) (488) (474) (890)
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49. Words that Describe Donald Trump
Which of the following words do you think describe Donald Trump?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Cautious 9% % 10% 5% 2% 14% 12% 9% 2% 4% 9%
Bold 42% 42% 42% 30% 37% 43% 58% 50% 25% 24% 44%
Patriotic 42% 48% 37% 22% 35% 51% 56% 50% 16% 31% 46%
Religious 15% 14% 15% 5% 5% 19% 28% 18% 8% 11% 15%
Funny 21% 27% 16% 16% 19% 24% 22% 20% 19% 24% 24%
Ambitious 39% 43% 35% 26% 40% 43% 44% 42% 15% 36% 42%
Confused 37% 3% 37% 45% 43% 32% 30% 32% 60% 38% 40%
Old 50% 53% 47% 64% 54% 46% 39% 45% 70% 54% 53%
Phony 37% 35% 38% 31% 48% 35% 33% 34% 49% 40% 40%
Radical 30% 31% 29% 35% 33% 29% 24% 29% 33% 35% 32%
Reckless 46% 48% 45% 60% 53% 38% 37% 42% 65% 45% 49%
Rude 54% 56% 52% 63% 57% 51% 46% 48% 80% 59% 55%
Serious 35% 40% 31% 16% 26% 44% 51% 40% 18% 26% 37%
Sincere 30% 33% 27% 8% 23% 38% 48% 34% 12% 21% 34%
Tough 45% 49% 41% 18% 36% 57% 63% 51% 25% 32% 45%
Weird 38% 40% 36% 40% 48% 33% 32% 33% 61% 41% 40%
Weighted N (1,407)  (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (934) (170) (185) (1,022)

Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate

Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Cautious 9% 1% 3% 23% 2% 3% 19% 0% 20% 0% 20% 8%
Bold 42% 13% 52% 2% 15% 42% 73% 18% 75% 16% 74% 43%
Patriotic 42% 6% 45% 87% 5% 40% 88% 9% 88% 4% 92% 45%
Religious 15% 3% 9% 35% 3% 8% 35% 2% 29% 1% 31% 15%

continued on the next page ...
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Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate

Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Funny 21% 8% 24% 36% 8% 19% 38% 8% 41% 6% 42% 22%
Ambitious 39% 22% 42% 58% 19% 43% 54% 27% 55% 26% 57% 41%
Confused 37% 71% 33% 4% 75% 35% 6% 72% 3% 74% 2% 42%
Old 50% 84% 55% 14% 83% 56% 17% 85% 17% 87% 16% 53%
Phony 37% 74% 33% 4% 70% 36% % 75% 3% 75% 1% 40%
Radical 30% 59% 31% 4% 56% 33% % 55% 4% 57% 3% 32%
Reckless 46% 81% 48% % 82% 49% 9% 85% 8% 87% 5% 50%
Rude 54% 86% 60% 13% 90% 57% 16% 87% 17% 91% 15% 54%
Serious 35% 4% 37% 74% 4% 29% 75% 5% 73% 2% 74% 37%
Sincere 30% 2% 25% 67% 2% 25% 64% 3% 68% 0% 71% 34%
Tough 45% 12% 49% 82% 9% 44% 85% 12% 82% 8% 84% 45%
Weird 38% 76% 30% 3% 7% 37% 4% 74% 2% 75% 1% 42%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (488) (475) (891)
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50. Words that Don’t Describe Donald Trump

Which of the following words do you think don’t describe Donald Trump?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Cautious 36% 40% 32% 39% 43% 31% 31% 39% 36% 27% 39%
Bold 11% 12% 11% 10% 14% 11% 9% 10% 14% 15% 13%
Patriotic 28% 25% 30% 29% 34% 26% 23% 27% 31% 26% 33%
Religious 29% 32% 27% 22% 37% 29% 28% 32% 29% 24% 36%
Funny 29% 29% 30% 34% 30% 26% 27% 34% 22% 21% 31%
Ambitious 11% 9% 14% 12% 14% 8% 11% 11% 18% 8% 12%
Confused 31% 36% 27% 8% 27% 41% 45% 39% 16% 12% 35%
Old 11% 13% 10% 3% 6% 16% 20% 14% 9% 5% 13%
Phony 32% 37% 26% 10% 24% 43% 44% 39% 19% 13% 35%
Radical 28% 33% 24% 7% 22% 40% 40% 34% 17% 17% 32%
Reckless 24% 27% 21% 4% 15% 34% 39% 28% 8% 14% 28%
Rude 13% 11% 15% 2% 8% 19% 19% 16% 6% 3% 13%
Serious 28% 30% 27% 31% 38% 25% 20% 27% 36% 33% 31%
Sincere 41% 42% 41% 56% 50% 33% 30% 39% 46% 46% 45%
Tough 20% 22% 18% 24% 30% 15% 13% 19% 33% 18% 23%
Weird 27% 34% 20% 10% 16% 36% 42% 33% 20% 12% 30%
Weighted N (1,407)  (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (934) (170) (185) (1,022)

Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate

Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Cautious 36% 49% 39% 17% 50% 39% 21% 54% 20% 55% 19% 36%
Bold 11% 24% 7% 2% 21% 12% 2% 23% 1% 21% 2% 12%
Patriotic 28% 56% 26% 2% 58% 30% 3% 60% 1% 61% 0% 33%
Religious 29% 51% 32% 9% 48% 34% 12% 57% 12% 55% 11% 34%

continued on the next page ...
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Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate

Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Funny 29% 46% 23% 12% 45% 29% 14% 48% 10% 47% 10% 28%
Ambitious 11% 22% 6% 4% 15% 11% 7% 17% 6% 17% 5% 11%
Confused 31% 4% 30% 66% 5% 22% 71% 3% 69% 3% 68% 32%
Old 11% 2% 8% 27% 2% 7% 27% 2% 26% 0% 24% 13%
Phony 32% 6% 29% 66% 6% 21% 2% 4% 70% 4% 71% 34%
Radical 28% 4% 27% 58% % 18% 64% % 62% 4% 61% 30%
Reckless 24% 2% 23% 52% 4% 16% 56% 3% 57% 1% 56% 27%
Rude 13% 1% 9% 31% 3% 7% 31% 1% 26% 1% 25% 12%
Serious 28% 57% 22% 5% 57% 29% 3% 56% 3% 58% 1% 30%
Sincere 41% 74% 44% 4% 7% 44% % 81% 4% 82% 1% 43%
Tough 20% 40% 19% 1% 43% 17% 1% 38% 1% 42% 0% 23%
Weird 27% 6% 26% 55% 6% 21% 58% 4% 60% 3% 60% 29%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (488) (475) (891)
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51. Words that Describe Kamala Harris
Which of the following words do you think describe Kamala Harris?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Cautious 17% 20% 15% 19% 18% 15% 17% 14% 23% 24% 17%
Bold 28% 28% 28% 34% 29% 23% 27% 24% 53% 29% 31%
Patriotic 31% 32% 30% 28% 34% 34% 28% 27% 43% 43% 35%
Religious 7% 6% 8% 3% 5% 11% 7% 4% 16% 14% 6%
Funny 20% 20% 19% 22% 18% 22% 17% 16% 37% 29% 23%
Ambitious 56% 54% 58% 58% 59% 51% 59% 52% 66% 67% 59%
Confused 29% 33% 25% 17% 19% 39% 35% 34% 7% 17% 28%
Old 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Phony 42% 48% 36% 24% 36% 50% 53% 49% 12% 35% 44%
Radical 30% 38% 24% 13% 18% 38% 49% 36% 13% 27% 34%
Reckless 26% 28% 24% 3% 20% 37% 39% 30% 10% 20% 29%
Rude 22% 26% 18% 1% 16% 32% 35% 26% 9% 15% 26%
Serious 37% 39% 36% 39% 44% 34% 33% 32% 67% 46% 41%
Sincere 40% 38% 41% 43% 45% 38% 34% 33% 64% 53% 41%
Tough 33% 34% 33% 38% 35% 34% 27% 28% 55% 43% 37%
Weird 26% 33% 20% 14% 21% 31% 36% 32% 11% 17% 27%
Weighted N (1,407)  (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)

Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate

Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Cautious 17% 31% 17% 4% 28% 21% 6% 29% 4% 27% 4% 18%
Bold 28% 59% 22% 4% 59% 25% 7% 54% 5% 57% 4% 33%
Patriotic 31% 66% 27% 4% 58% 34% 6% 63% 2% 62% 4% 36%
Religious % 14% 6% 2% 9% 9% 1% 10% 0% 10% 1% 6%

continued on the next page ...
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Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate

Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Funny 20% 45% 12% 4% 39% 21% 3% 39% 3% 42% 3% 24%
Ambitious 56% 76% 59% 37% 73% 57% 46% 74% 41% 75% 39% 61%
Confused 29% 1% 24% 65% 4% 19% 61% 2% 61% 0% 60% 28%
Old 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 0% 3% 2%
Phony 42% 1% 42% 87% 5% 32% 87% 5% 89% 1% 91% 44%
Radical 30% 4% 31% 65% 0% 22% 71% 3% 71% 0% 71% 36%
Reckless 26% 1% 26% 57% 2% 17% 61% 3% 60% 0% 58% 27%
Rude 22% 1% 21% 48% 2% 15% 51% 2% 52% 0% 52% 25%
Serious 37% 7% 32% 5% 74% 39% % 73% 4% 7% 2% 43%
Sincere 40% 82% 34% 4% 79% 38% 5% 78% 2% 80% 1% 43%
Tough 33% 69% 27% 4% 66% 35% 4% 66% 2% 68% 2% 41%
Weird 26% 2% 29% 51% 2% 22% 55% 4% 54% 0% 53% 26%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (488) (475) (891)
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52. Words that Don’t Describe Kamala Harris

Which of the following words do you think don’t describe Kamala Harris?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Cautious 14% 15% 12% 4% 8% 17% 24% 16% 14% 7% 17%
Bold 17% 24% 12% 7% 15% 22% 24% 21% 8% 9% 19%
Patriotic 29% 35% 24% 5% 24% 40% 43% 36% 9% 16% 34%
Religious 27% 32% 22% 9% 22% 37% 35% 32% 17% 7% 30%
Funny 22% 28% 18% 15% 23% 26% 24% 26% 11% 16% 23%
Ambitious 10% 13% 7% 8% 8% 12% 10% 13% 4% 3% 10%
Confused 35% 33% 37% 45% 38% 31% 29% 34% 55% 34% 42%
Old 47% 48% 47% 58% 50% 41% 43% 49% 50% 43% 50%
Phony 33% 31% 36% 39% 39% 29% 29% 31% 47% 37% 39%
Radical 26% 28% 25% 28% 30% 26% 22% 30% 22% 19% 30%
Reckless 37% 36% 38% 46% 42% 32% 30% 34% 61% 36% 42%
Rude 39% 37% 41% 55% 42% 31% 32% 36% 51% 44% 42%
Serious 22% 29% 16% 5% 18% 30% 32% 28% % 10% 23%
Sincere 33% 39% 28% 12% 26% 45% 43% 40% 10% 20% 35%
Tough 25% 32% 20% 12% 22% 30% 36% 31% 14% 11% 27%
Weird 35% 35% 35% 36% 42% 32% 32% 31% 52% 39% 39%
Weighted N (1,407)  (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)

Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate

Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Cautious 14% 8% 15% 21% 7% 13% 23% 10% 27% 7% 26% 15%
Bold 17% 2% 22% 30% 4% 13% 35% 4% 35% 2% 33% 17%
Patriotic 29% 1% 29% 64% 3% 23% 66% 2% 71% 0% 67% 32%
Religious 27% 13% 27% 45% 15% 19% 49% 14% 48% 13% 44% 28%

continued on the next page ...
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Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate

Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Funny 22% 8% 22% 37% 12% 15% 39% 9% 41% 5% 38% 22%
Ambitious 10% 4% 7% 17% 2% 11% 14% 3% 18% 2% 19% 8%
Confused 35% 71% 32% 5% 70% 38% 7% 70% 4% 77% 4% 39%
Old 47% 74% 43% 24% 70% 48% 25% 74% 22% 79% 21% 50%
Phony 33% 70% 30% 3% 69% 34% 3% 69% 1% 76% 1% 35%
Radical 26% 55% 16% 3% 52% 26% 3% 55% 2% 52% 1% 31%
Reckless 37% 76% 26% 5% 73% 33% 8% 76% 3% 78% 2% 39%
Rude 39% 74% 39% 4% 73% 41% 6% 73% 3% 80% 3% 40%
Serious 22% 1% 25% 44% 2% 13% 50% 3% 47% 0% 45% 23%
Sincere 33% 2% 35% 66% 5% 24% 71% 5% 70% 2% 69% 33%
Tough 25% 3% 29% 46% 3% 21% 50% 5% 51% 1% 51% 26%
Weird 35% 69% 33% 6% 67% 37% 9% 69% 3% 2% 3% 38%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (488) (475) (891)
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53. Know Trump Enough Now

Do you feel that you know enough about Donald Trump now to decide how to vote or would you like to learn more about him before deciding?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
| know enough 92% 95% 90% 97% 84% 95% 93% 92% 97% 87% 94%
| would like to learn more 8% 5% 10% 3% 16% 5% 7% 8% 3% 13% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,403) (654) (749) (315) (335) (422) (331) (929) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
| know enough 92% 92% 90% 95% 95% 88% 96% 97% 91% 97% 93% 93%
I would like to learn more 8% 8% 10% 5% 5% 12% 4% 3% 9% 3% % %
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,403) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (488) (475) (891)
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54. Know Harris Enough Now

Do you feel that you know enough about Kamala Harris now to decide how to vote or would you like to learn more about her before deciding?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
| know enough 80% 84% 77% 71% 76% 86% 85% 83% 73% 78% 83%
| would like to learn more 20% 16% 23% 29% 24% 14% 15% 17% 27% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,400)  (654) (746) (315) (332) (422) (331) (929) (170) (182) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
| know enough 80% 80% 74% 91% 80% 73% 91% 79% 90% 80% 89% 82%
| would like to learn more 20% 20% 26% 9% 20% 27% 9% 21% 10% 20% 11% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,400) (460) (361) (424) (428) (396) (458) (501) (460) (488) (475) (888)
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55. Replace Trump
Do you think Donald Trump should be replaced as the Republican Party’s candidate before the election in November?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Yes 32% 33% 31% 46% 35% 28% 22% 27% 56% 36% 31%
No 56% 58% 54% 39% 50% 66% 64% 62% 32% 50% 58%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 15% 15% 6% 14% 11% 12% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,398)  (654) (744) (315) (335) (416) (331) (933) (170) (176) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Yes 32% 51% 31% % 52% 33% 9% 53% 6% 55% 4% 30%
No 56% 33% 55% 91% 31% 52% 88% 29% 88% 28% 92% 59%
Not sure 12% 16% 14% 2% 17% 15% 2% 17% 6% 17% 4% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,398) (460) (355) (425) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (487) (475) (891)
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56. Replace Biden

Do you think it was the right decision to replace Joe Biden as the Democratic Party’s candidate this year?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Yes 66% 67% 65% 78% 63% 63% 60% 65% 81% 63% 64%
No 19% 20% 18% 12% 17% 20% 26% 20% 11% 21% 23%
Not sure 15% 13% 17% 9% 20% 17% 14% 15% 8% 16% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,406)  (654) (752) (315) (335) (425) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Yes 66% 87% 66% 43% 89% 69% 41% 88% 33% 91% 37% 66%
No 19% 5% 20% 37% 2% 14% 44% 5% 47% 2% 45% 22%
Not sure 15% 8% 13% 20% 9% 17% 15% % 20% % 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,406) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458)  (503) (460) (487) (475) (891)
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57. Donald Trump Ideology
Would you say Donald Trump is...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very liberal 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 0% 1% 4% 3% 3%
Liberal 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1%
Moderate 13% 15% 11% 11% 18% 11% 10% 12% 8% 14% 13%
Conservative 32% 35% 29% 25% 25% 36% 40% 34% 20% 32% 32%
Very conservative 32% 33% 31% 48% 29% 25% 29% 33% 40% 26% 38%
Not sure 20% 14% 25% 11% 23% 24% 19% 17% 26% 25% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,390)  (654) (736) (300) (334)  (426)  (331) (917)  (170) (185) (1,006)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very liberal 2% 5% 0% 1% 1% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 1% 3%
Liberal 1% 3% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Moderate 13% 4% 19% 18% 2% 23% 17% 3% 26% 2% 25% 15%
Conservative 32% 15% 39% 50% 19% 31% 51% 16% 47% 20% 50% 33%
Very conservative 32% 51% 16% 24% 57% 19% 23% 54% 21% 52% 20% 33%
Not sure 20% 22% 23% 7% 17% 23% 4% 22% 5% 22% 3% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99%  100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,390) (459) (349) (424) (427) (381) (458) (502) (460) (471) (475) (890)

103



The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

58. Kamala Harris Ideology
Would you say Kamala Harris is...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Very liberal 44% 49% 40% 25% 40% 52% 58% 49% 34% 3% 49%
Liberal 24% 24% 24% 34% 24% 21% 20% 24% 27% 24% 26%
Moderate 15% 17% 15% 19% 18% 14% 11% 13% 29% 19% 17%
Conservative 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 0% 7% 2%
Very conservative 2% 3% 1% 5% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Not sure 11% 5% 17% 14% 13% 10% 9% 10% 8% 12% 5%
Totals 98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,394) (654) (740) (315) (335) (416) (328) (930) (170) (176) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote = Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very liberal 44% 16% 43% 84% 18% 34% 88% 18% 88% 15% 88% 49%
Liberal 24% 43% 29% 8% 41% 33% 7% 40% 7% 43% 7% 27%
Moderate 15% 32% 10% 1% 31% 17% 3% 32% 0% 32% 0% 14%
Conservative 2% 3% 4% 0% 3% 5% 0% 5% 0% 3% 0% 3%
Very conservative 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Not sure 11% 5% 13% 7% 6% 11% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6%
Totals 98% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,394) (460) (355) (424) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (487) (475) (891)
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59. JD Vance Ideology

Would you say JD Vance is...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very liberal 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 6% 1% 1%
Liberal 1% 1% 2% 0% 4% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1%
Moderate 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 1% 10% 5%
Conservative 25% 30% 20% 9% 18% 35% 34% 28% 21% 22% 25%
Very conservative 42% 47% 38% 47% 43% 38% 41% 43% 44% 36% 51%
Not sure 26% 19% 32% 39% 30% 20% 17% 22% 28% 31% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,405)  (653) (752) (315) (334) (425) (331) (932) (170) (185) (1,021)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very liberal 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Liberal 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Moderate 5% 5% 4% % 1% 9% % 2% 8% 2% 7% 4%
Conservative 25% 11% 29% 41% 10% 23% 46% 12% 45% 8% 48% 28%
Very conservative 42% 58% 32% 33% 68% 32% 32% 68% 33% 66% 31% 51%
Not sure 26% 22% 32% 17% 18% 34% 13% 17% 13% 23% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,405) (460) (364) (423) (428) (396) (457) (504) (458) (487) (473) (889)
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60. Tim Walz Ideology

Would you say Tim Walz is...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Very liberal 40% 45% 35% 21% 36% 47% 52% 43% 35% 30% 45%
Liberal 23% 26% 20% 33% 23% 19% 19% 24% 31% 10% 27%
Moderate 10% 9% 12% 7% 12% 10% 13% 9% 13% 22% 12%
Conservative 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Very conservative 2% 2% 2% 7% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Not sure 24% 16% 31% 32% 27% 21% 16% 21% 17% 34% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote = Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very liberal 40% 22% 3% 70% 26% 20% 80% 17% 76% 19% 74% 43%
Liberal 23% 42% 16% 10% 45% 24% 6% 43% 9% 42% 10% 30%
Moderate 10% 16% 15% 2% 13% 21% 2% 21% 3% 19% 2% 13%
Conservative 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Very conservative 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Not sure 24% 18% 29% 17% 14% 32% 11% 15% 12% 17% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (487) (475) (891)
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61. Presidential Gender Preference

If given the choice between a man and a woman running for president who are equally qualified, would you be more likely to vote for...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
A man 14% 15% 13% 6% 11% 20% 17% 17% 9% 11% 13%
A woman 20% 14% 25% 32% 18% 18% 12% 15% 49% 27% 19%
No difference 59% 67% 53% 56% 57% 59% 65% 61% 36% 61% 63%
Not sure 7% 4% 9% 5% 14% 3% 6% % 6% 0% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,406) (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
A man 14% 3% 12% 30% 6% 8% 31% 3% 26% 2% 28% 15%
A woman 20% 43% 10% 1% 41% 16% 1% 37% 1% 38% 1% 18%
No difference 59% 50% 74% 60% 49% 2% 60% 58% 65% 58% 63% 64%
Not sure 7% 3% 4% 9% 4% 4% 8% 2% 8% 1% 8% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,406) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (487) (475) (891)
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62. Americans Willing to Vote for a Woman

If given the choice between a man and a woman running for president who are equally qualified, how many Americans do you think would be willing to vote

for a woman?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
All would be willing 3% 4% 2% 0% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3%
Most would be willing 33% 3% 30% 32% 31% 3% 32% 31% 37% 32% 36%
About half would be willing 26% 25% 27% 34% 19% 21% 33% 27% 31% 21% 26%
Some would be willing 19% 18% 19% 18% 19% 21% 15% 19% 19% 18% 20%
None would be willing 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 19% 16% 22% 15% 26% 18% 17% 20% 10% 24% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote = Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
All would be willing 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3%
Most would be willing 33% 41% 34% 27% 44% 25% 31% 40% 30% 44% 28% 38%
About half would be willing 26% 26% 25% 25% 21% 32% 26% 25% 27% 28% 27% 26%
Some would be willing 19% 15% 20% 24% 16% 24% 20% 18% 21% 14% 24% 19%
None would be willing 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Not sure 19% 14% 18% 20% 16% 16% 19% 13% 18% 12% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (487) (475) (891)
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63. Good if Woman Elected President
Do you personally think that it would be a good thing or a bad thing for the United States to elect a woman as president?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
A good thing 42% 41% 42% 58% 41% 38% 31% 35% 72% 54% 46%
A bad thing 11% 8% 13% 7% 10% 17% 9% 12% 4% 7% 12%
Neither good nor bad 41% 47% 36% 34% 35% 40% 54% 46% 20% 38% 38%
Not sure 6% 3% 8% 0% 14% 5% 6% % 3% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,407) (654) (753) (315) (335) (426) (331) (933) (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
A good thing 42% 84% 31% 10% 81% 40% 11% 81% 11% 83% 9% 47%
A bad thing 11% 1% 7% 27% 1% 8% 26% 1% 25% 0% 27% 12%
Neither good nor bad 41% 13% 60% 54% 14% 47% 57% 17% 57% 16% 58% 39%
Not sure 6% 2% 2% 9% 4% 4% 6% 1% 7% 0% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (504) (460) (487) (475) (891)
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64. Democrats Talk about Race and Gender too Much

Do you think Democrats talk about topics like race and gender...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Too much 44% 55% 34% 25% 38% 54% 53% 51% 14% 40% 48%
About the right amount 33% 28% 37% 41% 31% 31% 29% 29% 49% 44% 35%
Too little 7% 8% 6% 9% 10% 5% 4% 4% 27% 5% 7%
Not sure 16% 8% 23% 25% 21% 9% 14% 16% 10% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,387)  (651) (736) (300) (332) (426) (329) (915) (170) (184) (1,003)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Too much 44% 10% 52% 79% 10% 41% 86% 18% 84% 15% 83% 49%
About the right amount 33% 71% 19% 5% 63% 32% 4% 63% 4% 63% 5% 35%
Too little 7% 8% 9% 3% 13% 6% 4% 7% 4% 11% 3% 7%
Not sure 16% 11% 19% 12% 14% 21% 6% 12% 7% 11% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,387) (460) (349) (423) (428) (381) (456) (504) (455) (472) (473) (886)
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65. Republicans Talk about Race and Gender too Much

Do you think Republicans talk about topics like race and gender...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Too much 34% 40% 28% 41% 35% 35% 24% 31% 41% 37% 39%
About the right amount 34% 34% 34% 17% 32% 37% 47% 40% 12% 28% 37%
Too little 12% 12% 12% 17% 10% 12% 10% 11% 27% 14% 12%
Not sure 20% 14% 26% 25% 23% 16% 19% 18% 20% 21% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,388)  (651) (737) (300) (332) (425) (331) (915) (170) (185) (1,004)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Too much 34% 60% 30% % 60% 35% 9% 63% 10% 62% % 36%
About the right amount 34% 11% 33% 64% 7% 34% 64% 9% 66% 7% 68% 38%
Too little 12% 16% 12% 10% 16% 10% 11% 16% 10% 19% 9% 13%
Not sure 20% 13% 25% 19% 16% 21% 16% 12% 14% 12% 16% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,388) (460) (349) (424) (428) (381) (458) (504) (457) (472) (474) (888)

111



The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

66. Discuss Politics with Friend Group

How often do you discuss politics and current affairs with your friends?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Almost always 8% 10% 7% 11% 10% 5% 8% 10% 2% 7% 10%
Most of the time 14% 16% 11% 10% 13% 15% 17% 15% 12% 15% 18%
Sometimes 42% 45% 38% 43% 45% 38% 41% 41% 48% 39% 45%
Rarely 23% 18% 27% 16% 20% 28% 25% 23% 18% 20% 20%
Never 13% 11% 16% 19% 12% 14% 9% 11% 20% 19% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,403)  (651) (752) (315) (332) (425) (331) (930) (170) (185) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Almost always 8% 6% 5% 9% 10% 3% 11% 9% 11% 8% 11% 11%
Most of the time 14% 16% 15% 13% 19% 8% 16% 18% 18% 16% 18% 19%
Sometimes 42% 45% 38% 46% 44% 40% 43% 44% 45% 45% 45% 49%
Rarely 23% 20% 27% 27% 20% 26% 25% 18% 21% 22% 20% 16%
Never 13% 13% 15% 4% % 22% 4% 11% 5% 9% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,403) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (503) (457) (487) (474) (888)
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67. Attention to 2024 Campaign

How much attention have you been paying to the 2024 election campaign for president?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
A lot 47% 56% 39% 34% 40% 46% 65% 48% 48% 46% 59%
Some 25% 24% 26% 22% 33% 26% 19% 21% 27% 33% 24%
A little 20% 16% 24% 33% 21% 19% 10% 22% 18% 13% 16%
None 8% 4% 11% 11% 6% 8% 6% 9% % 8% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,396) (651) (744) (307) (332) (426) (331) (931) (170) (177) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
A lot 47% 57% 40% 49% 58% 37% 55% 59% 60% 55% 54% 64%
Some 25% 27% 32% 22% 26% 32% 22% 24% 21% 28% 25% 25%
A little 20% 12% 20% 28% 14% 23% 21% 16% 17% 16% 20% 11%
None 8% 3% 8% 1% 2% 8% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,396) (452) (364) (425) (428) (388) (458) (504) (457) (488) (475) (888)
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68. Voting Enthusiasm

Compared to previous presidential elections, are you more or less enthusiastic about voting than usual?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
More enthusiastic 48% 53% 45% 45% 43% 48% 57% 45% 63% 54% 59%
About the same 35% 32% 38% 35% 41% 35% 29% 38% 27% 26% 30%
Less enthusiastic 17% 15% 17% 20% 16% 17% 14% 17% 10% 20% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,376)  (650) (726) (289) (332) (425) (330) (912) (170) (177) (1,002)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
More enthusiastic 48% 66% 38% 51% 64% 43% 48% 61% 53% 64% 55% 61%
About the same 35% 27% 35% 40% 30% 33% 41% 30% 32% 30% 34% 29%
Less enthusiastic 17% 7% 27% 9% 6% 24% 11% 9% 15% 6% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,376) (448) (349) (424) (425) (372) (458) (503) (454) (469) (475) (885)
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69. Satisfied with Candidates

How satisfied are you with the presidential candidates the parties have selected this year?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Very satisfied 15% 16% 13% 16% 9% 15% 18% 12% 28% 23% 19%
Somewhat satisfied 29% 28% 30% 34% 30% 28% 27% 29% 33% 23% 32%
Somewhat dissatisfied 21% 22% 20% 18% 25% 19% 22% 23% 13% 17% 21%
Very dissatisfied 19% 20% 17% 21% 21% 17% 16% 22% 7% 21% 18%
Not sure 16% 14% 19% 10% 15% 21% 17% 14% 19% 15% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,395) (654) (741) (307) (334) (426) (329) (930) (170) (177) (1,020)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very satisfied 15% 28% 7% 11% 24% 9% 14% 23% 13% 23% 12% 17%
Somewhat satisfied 29% 40% 27% 26% 41% 27% 27% 38% 27% 42% 28% 36%
Somewhat dissatisfied 21% 14% 22% 28% 15% 22% 27% 22% 24% 20% 27% 23%
Very dissatisfied 19% 4% 27% 19% 8% 22% 21% 9% 24% 8% 21% 15%
Not sure 16% 14% 17% 16% 12% 19% 11% 8% 12% 7% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,395) (451) (363) (424) (427) (387) (458) (501) (459) (486) (475) (889)
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70. Likelihood of Voting in 2024

How likely are you to vote in the presidential election in November 20247
Asked of registered voters and those who plan to register by November

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
| have already voted 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Definitely will vote 81% 85% 77% 70% 73% 89% 90% 80% 82% 87% 92%
Probably will vote 9% 8% 10% 13% 14% 7% 3% 10% % 5% 8%
Even chance 6% % 6% 12% 10% 1% 4% 6% 8% 6% 0%
Probably won’t vote 3% 0% 5% 5% 0% 2% 3% 3% 2% 0% 0%
Definitely won’t vote 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,161)  (539) (622) (271) (270)  (328)  (292)  (763)  (141) (159) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote = Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
| have already voted 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Definitely will vote 81% 92% 72% 83% 90% 75% 84% 93% 87% 87% 83% 89%
Probably will vote 9% 3% 16% 8% 5% 13% 7% 5% 8% 8% 10% 7%
Even chance 6% 4% 9% 6% 4% 10% 6% 1% 4% 4% 6% 3%
Probably won’t vote 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Definitely won't vote 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,161)  (406) (285) (370) (364) (332) (413) (498) (459) (487) (475) (829)
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71. Presidential Vote Intent 2024

In November 2024, who do you plan to vote for in the presidential election?
Asked of registered voters and those who plan to register by November

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Kamala Harris 46% 42% 49% 60% 51% 39% 35% 40% 76% 53% 49%
Donald Trump 45% 52% 39% 26% 38% 54% 58% 51% 18% 40% 45%
Jill Stein 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Other 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2%
| would not vote 1% 0% 2% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0%
Not sure 6% 1% 9% 10% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,161)  (539) (622) (271) (270) (328) (292) (763) (141) (159) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Kamala Harris 46% 92% 41% 3% 93% 47% 4% 90% 2% 99% 0% 47%
Donald Trump 45% 6% 45% 93% 2% 40% 91% 4% 92% 0% 99% 46%
Jill Stein 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other 2% 0% 3% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2%
| would not vote 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 6% 1% 8% 2% 1% 10% 2% 3% 5% 0% 1% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,161)  (406) (285) (370) (364) (332) (413) (497) (459) (487) (475) (829)
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72. Would Consider Trump

Would you consider voting for Donald Trump, or have you made up your mind?
Asked of registered voters and those who plan to register by November

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
| would consider voting for Donald Trump 47% 52% 43% 26% 43% 56% 62% 52% 22% 43% 47%
I would not consider voting for Donald Trump 53% 48% 57% 74% 57% 44% 38% 48% 78% 57% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,196)  (564) (632) (284) (278) (335) (299) (795) (146) (159) (1,014)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
| would consider voting for Donald Trump 47% % 50% 95% 2% 45% 93% 6% 96% 1% 100% 48%
I would not consider voting for Donald Trump 53% 93% 50% 5% 98% 55% % 94% 4% 99% 0% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,196)  (417) (298) (370) (376) (345) (413) (495) (453) (485) (475) (843)
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73. Would Consider Harris

Would you consider voting for Kamala Harris, or have you made up your mind?
Asked of registered voters and those who plan to register by November

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
| would consider voting for Kamala Harris 52% 46% 58% 77% 55% 43% 38% 45% 81% 60% 54%
| would not consider voting for Kamala Harris 48% 54% 42% 23% 45% 57% 62% 55% 19% 40% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,151)  (536) (615) (258) (273) (327) (293) (763) (141) (150) (1,015)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
| would consider voting for Kamala Harris 52% 97% 48% 5% 97% 58% 6% 94% 4%  100% 2% 51%
I would not consider voting for Kamala Harris 48% 3% 52% 95% 3% 42% 94% 6% 96% 0% 98% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,151)  (398) (291) (370) (364) (329) (413) (498) (452) (488) (475) (829)
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74. Prefer Harris or Trump
Between Harris and Trump, who would you prefer to have as president?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Prefer Harris over Trump 48% 46% 51% 65% 52% 43% 37% 41% 82% 57% 52%
Prefer Trump over Harris 46% 50% 42% 26% 40% 55% 59% 52% 16% 42% 47%
Prefer both equally 6% 4% 7% 9% 8% 2% 4% 7% 2% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,406)  (654)  (752) (315) (335)  (426)  (331)  (933)  (170) (185) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Prefer Harris over Trump 48% 94% 49% 3% 95% 51% 6% 94% 2%  100% 0% 51%
Prefer Trump over Harris 46% 6% 46% 96% 5% 41% 93% 5% 96% 0% 99% 46%
Prefer both equally 6% 0% 5% 0% 0% 7% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (1,406) (460) (364) (424) (428) (396) (458) (503)  (460)  (487)  (475) (891)
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75. Harris-Trump National Winner Prediction

Regardless of which presidential candidate you prefer, who do you think is most likely to be elected president in November?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Definitely Harris 18% 18% 18% 24% 11% 21% 15% 9% 48% 30% 20%
Probably Harris 20% 20% 20% 20% 25% 17% 18% 22% 17% 22% 21%
Equally likely Harris or Trump 26% 23% 29% 37% 32% 16% 24% 30% 21% 18% 23%
Probably Trump 17% 18% 16% 13% 9% 23% 21% 19% 4% 8% 15%
Definitely Trump 19% 21% 17% 6% 22% 23% 22% 20% 10% 22% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,395)  (651) (744) (307) (332) (426) (330) (930) (170) (177) (1,019)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Definitely Harris 18% 42% 12% 2% 38% 17% 2% 36% 1% 37% 0% 21%
Probably Harris 20% 37% 17% 6% 31% 20% 9% 34% % 34% 6% 23%
Equally likely Harris or Trump 26% 18% 36% 17% 24% 32% 17% 24% 22% 27% 23% 21%
Probably Trump 17% 2% 18% 32% 2% 17% 32% 3% 30% 2% 30% 15%
Definitely Trump 19% 1% 16% 43% 5% 14% 40% 3% 40% 0% 41% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,395) (452) (364) (424) (428) (388) (458) (503) (457) (487) (475) (888)
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76. Trump Concede Prediction

If Donald Trump were to lose the election in November, do you think he would accept defeat and concede?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Yes, Trump would concede 20% 25% 16% 15% 16% 22% 27% 21% 19% 22% 22%
No, Trump would not concede 55% 54% 56% 67% 57% 51% 49% 54% 68% 60% 57%
Not sure 24% 20% 28% 18% 27% 27% 24% 25% 13% 17% 21%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,393)  (651) (742) (306) (331) (425) (330) (929) (169) (177) (1,018)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Yes, Trump would concede 20% 6% 24% 34% 9% 15% 39% 3% 42% 4% 41% 23%
No, Trump would not concede 55% 84% 51% 30% 83% 59% 27% 88% 21% 88% 25% 58%
Not sure 24% 9% 25% 36% 8% 26% 34% 9% 36% 8% 34% 19%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,393) (451) (364) (424) (427) (388) (458) (502) (456) (486) (475) (887)
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77. Harris Concede Prediction

If Kamala Harris were to lose the election in November, do you think she would accept defeat and concede?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Yes, Harris would concede 62% 62% 62% 76% 57% 58% 58% 60% 76% 64% 66%
No, Harris would not concede 14% 17% 12% 4% 14% 21% 16% 16% 8% 18% 15%
Not sure 24% 21% 26% 20% 29% 21% 26% 24% 16% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,396)  (654) (742) (307) (333) (425) (330) (931) (170) (177) (1,021)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Yes, Harris would concede 62% 88% 59% 42% 88% 69% 34% 92% 40% 90% 41% 67%
No, Harris would not concede 14% 4% 13% 27% 6% 8% 30% 0% 29% 3% 29% 14%
Not sure 24% 8% 28% 31% 6% 23% 36% 8% 31% 7% 30% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,396) (452) (364) (424) (428) (387) (458)  (503) (458) (487) (474) (890)
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78. Woman Elected President in 10 Years

Do you think a woman will be elected president of the United States in the next 10 years?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Yes 55% 53% 57% 60% 60% 51% 52% 50% 76% 64% 57%
No 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 9% 5% % 2% 8% 7%
Not sure 38% 40% 37% 34% 35% 40% 43% 43% 22% 28% 36%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,398)  (654) (744) (307) (335) (426) (330) (933) (170) (177) (1,022)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Yes 55% 89% 50% 24% 84% 58% 26% 83% 25% 85% 27% 61%
No 6% 1% 4% 15% 2% 4% 14% 2% 15% 1% 16% 8%
Not sure 38% 10% 45% 60% 14% 38% 60% 15% 59% 14% 57% 31%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,398) (452) (364) (424) (428) (388) (458) (503) (459) (487) (475) (891)

124



The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

79. Trump Campaign

Would you say that Donald Trump has been running a...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very positive campaign 13% 15% 12% 6% 10% 15% 21% 16% % 11% 16%
Somewhat positive campaign 10% 9% 11% 5% 9% 12% 14% 14% 1% 2% 10%
Equally positive and negative campaign 16% 14% 18% 6% 20% 17% 20% 17% 5% 17% 16%
Somewhat negative campaign 11% 12% 11% 24% 6% 9% 9% 9% 19% 14% 12%
Very negative campaign 38% 42% 34% 42% 41% 37% 32% 33% 60% 46% 42%
Not sure 11% 8% 13% 17% 14% 10% 4% 11% 8% 9% 4%
Totals 9%  100%  99% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100%
Weighted N (1,375)  (654)  (721) (292) (332)  (420) (330) (910)  (170) (177) (1,005)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very positive campaign 13% 1% 11% 32% 3% 10% 30% 2% 30% 0% 30% 15%
Somewhat positive campaign 10% 4% 7% 20% 4% 7% 19% 1% 20% 1% 21% 11%
Equally positive and negative campaign 16% 3% 20% 29% 2% 18% 30% 4% 34% 4% 34% 18%
Somewhat negative campaign 11% 14% 15% 9% 9% 16% 13% 14% 8% 14% 10% 11%
Very negative campaign 38% 74% 31% 3% 78% 38% 3% 76% 2% 79% 1% 42%
Not sure 11% 4% 16% 5% 4% 11% 5% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 98% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,375) (452) (347) (419) (428) (371) (452) (503)  (459) (472)  (475) (889)
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80. Harris Campaign

Would you say that Kamala Harris has been running a...

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
Very positive campaign 24% 21% 26% 27% 21% 25% 22% 18% 44% 29% 27%
Somewhat positive campaign 18% 19% 17% 27% 20% 15% 11% 14% 32% 23% 19%
Equally positive and negative campaign 11% 10% 12% 9% 15% 6% 13% 12% 4% 12% 10%
Somewhat negative campaign 9% 11% 7% 4% 9% 10% 12% 11% 4% 7% 10%
Very negative campaign 23% 27% 20% 7% 19% 29% 34% 27% 6% 19% 26%
Not sure 15% 12% 18% 25% 15% 14% 8% 18% 10% 10% 7%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 99%  99%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99%
Weighted N (1,393)  (653)  (741) (306) (334)  (425) (328)  (930)  (170) (175) (1,018)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote =~ Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Very positive campaign 24% 5% 15% 2% 52% 21% 1% 51% 1% 52% 1% 30%
Somewhat positive campaign 18% 29% 18% 9% 29% 20% 8% 30% 6% 29% 8% 19%
Equally positive and negative campaign 11% 8% 16% 9% % 19% 10% 9% 11% 10% 12% 13%
Somewhat negative campaign 9% 1% 11% 16% 2% 9% 18% 3% 18% 1% 19% 10%
Very negative campaign 23% 1% 19% 54% 4% 13% 54% 1% 55% 0% 52% 25%
Not sure 15% 4% 21% 10% 6% 17% 9% 5% 9% 8% 8% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,393) (451) (364) (423) (428) (387) (456) (503)  (456)  (487)  (472) (887)
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81. Election Stolen from Trump
Do you think the 2020 presidential election was won by Donald Trump, but was stolen from him?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female Under35 35-49 50-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voter
Yes 32% 35% 28% 14% 24% 39% 45% 37% 14% 23% 32%
No 54% 51% 57% 74% 56% 47% 43% 49% 2% 64% 57%
Not sure 14% 14% 15% 12% 19% 14% 12% 14% 14% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,397)  (654) (743) (307) (334) (426) (330) (932) (170) (177) (1,021)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
Yes 32% 3% 24% 72% % 20% 71% 0% 68% 2% 68% 31%
No 54% 92% 56% 12% 88% 62% 13% 97% 13% 97% 12% 55%
Not sure 14% 5% 20% 15% 5% 17% 16% 3% 19% 1% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,397) (452) (364) (424) (428) (388) (457) (503) (458) (487) (474) (890)
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82A. True or False — Donald Trump recommended that 10,000 national guard troops be sent to the Capitol on January 6, 2021, but Nancy Pelosi

turned this suggestion down.
Is the following statement true or false?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
True 32% 37% 28% 16% 26% 40% 45% 35% 21% 29% 39%
False 38% 38% 37% 43% 39% 39% 30% 36% 52% 40% 39%
Don’t know 30% 25% 34% 41% 35% 21% 25% 29% 27% 31% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,397)  (654) (743) (307) (334) (426) (330) (932) (170) (177) (1,021)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden  Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
True 32% % 32% 65% % 26% 67% % 75% 5% 74% 41%
False 38% 67% 30% 14% 70% 37% 11% 68% 8% 71% 10% 41%
Don’t know 30% 26% 38% 20% 23% 37% 22% 25% 17% 24% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,397) (451) (364) (424) (428) (388) (458) (503) (459) (487) (475) (890)
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82B. True or False — In certain states, it is legal for a doctor to perform an abortion after birth.

Is the following statement true or false?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
True 21% 21% 20% 11% 18% 25% 26% 20% 19% 21% 20%
False 51% 49% 54% 66% 55% 43% 44% 53% 51% 48% 56%
Don’t know 28% 30% 26% 23% 27% 32% 30% 27% 30% 31% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,396)  (654) (742) (307) (334) (426) (329) (932) (169) (177) (1,020)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
True 21% 10% 21% 34% 9% 14% 39% 9% 34% 8% 34% 21%
False 51% 71% 52% 28% 75% 62% 21% 79% 27% 81% 27% 55%
Don’t know 28% 19% 27% 38% 16% 24% 40% 12% 39% 11% 39% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,396) (451) (363) (424) (428) (388) (457) (502) (459) (487) (473) (890)

129



The Times / SAY Poll: September 10-11, 2024

Adults in the U.S.

82C. True or False — Immigrants are abducting and eating dogs and cats in Springfield, Ohio.

Is the following statement true or false?

Gender Age Race Likely
Total Male Female  Under35 3549 50-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voter
True 20% 22% 18% 13% 14% 28% 21% 23% 11% 16% 21%
False 50% 46% 53% 69% 48% 42% 43% 47% 60% 53% 54%
Don’t know 30% 32% 29% 18% 38% 30% 35% 30% 29% 31% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,391)  (649) (742) (307) (333) (426) (325) (926) (170) (177) (1,021)
Party ID Ideology 2020 Vote Pre-Debate Vote Debate
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Biden Trump  Harris Trump Watcher
True 20% 3% 16% 44% 4% 15% 44% 2% 43% 2% 44% 22%
False 50% 81% 49% 15% 80% 56% 15% 88% 16% 88% 15% 53%
Don’t know 30% 16% 34% 40% 15% 29% 41% 10% 41% 9% 41% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,391)  (451) (364) (424) (428) (387) (457) (502) (459) (486) (474) (890)
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METHODOLOGY

YouGov interviewed 1,407 U.S. adults before the first presidential debate, and again after the
debate on September 10-11, 2024, for The Times, and the SAY24 project for Stanford, Arizona
State, and Yale Universities.

The pre-debate sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, and education based on
the U.S. Census American Community Survey, and the U.S. Census Current Population Survey,
as well as 2020 Presidential vote and 2022 baseline partisan identification. The post-debate
sample was weighted to account for differential non-response using gender, age, race, education,
geographic region, pre-debate partisan identification, and pre-debate presidential vote intention.

The margin of error for a percentage based upon the entire sample is +5.1 points. The margin
of error accounts for the design effect of the survey, which is 1.9 for the full sample. The margin
of error is larger for subsamples and differences of percentages.



